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Strategy
Paladin’s strategy is to grow through both acquisition and
exploration with the objective of securing reserves and
production on a commercially attractive basis for shareholders

Achievements
In 2003, we have worked hard to deliver against this strategy and
are pleased to report the progress that has been made:
• Record levels of Group production and reserves
• Record financial results
• Successful integration of operated Montrose, Arbroath and

Arkwright interests
• Exploration successes in Denmark and Tunisia

Outlook
Active 2004 investment programme:
• £75 million on development and projects designed 

to improve recovery from existing fields
• £11 million on exploration
• Goldeneye and Stine-1 due on-stream during the year
• Production set to increase by some ten per cent
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Glossary

B = billion (one thousand million)
bbl = barrels of oil
boe = barrels of oil and oil equivalent
boepd = barrels of oil and oil equivalent per day
bopd = barrels of oil per day
bpd = barrels per day
Btu = British thermal unit
the Combined Code = the Principles of Good Governance and Code of Best Practice 

published by the London Stock Exchange in July 1998
the Company = Paladin Resources plc
FPSO = floating production, storage and offloading facility
FRS = Financial Reporting Standard
the Group = the Company and its direct and indirect subsidiaries
HSE = health, safety and environmental
IFRS = International Financial Reporting Standards
LIBOR = the London inter-bank offered rate for the relevant currency
M = thousand
MM = million
the New Combined Code = The Combined Code on Corporate

Governance dated July 2003
NGL = natural gas liquids
PLN = PT Perusahaan Listrik Negara (Indonesian public electricity enterprise)
PSC = Production Sharing Contract
scf = standard cubic feet
scfd = standard cubic feet per day
SORP = UK Statement of Recommended Practice entitled “Accounting for 

Oil and Gas Exploration, Development, Production and Decommissioning 
Activities”, issued by the Oil Industry Accounting Committee

T = trillion
UKCS = United Kingdom Continental Shelf
$ = United States dollar unless otherwise stated
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Profit before taxation
£million

1999
3.4

2000
17.4

2001
37.8

2002
66.0

2003
84.8

Cash flow from operations
£million

1999
8.8

2000
22.1

2001
61.0

2002
96.3

2003
143.1

Earnings
pence per share

1999*
0.38

*restated for FRS19

2000*
4.02

2001*
4.88

2002
7.76

2003
8.92

Financial Highlights

for the year ended 31 December 2003 2002
£million £million

Profit before taxation 84.8 66.0
Cash flow from operations 143.1 96.3
Net debt at year-end 110.0 61.6
Earnings (pence per share) 8.92 7.76

Operational Highlights

for the year ended 31 December 2003 2002

Oil production
Annual (MMbbl) 14.5 9.9
Average daily (bbl) 39,793 27,015

Gas production
Annual (Bscf) 4.9 4.6
Average daily (Mscf) 13,280 12,610

Total production
Annual (MMboe) 15.3 10.6
Average daily (boe) 42,006 29,117

Oil and gas reserves
Total reserves (MMboe) 132.7 108.2

Oil/gas mix
Oil reserves 87% 83%
Gas reserves 13% 17%
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Dear Shareholder,
I am pleased to report that 2003 has been another excellent
year for your Company and that we are set to make further
good progress in 2004.

The combination of record levels of Group production, 
more than 40 per cent higher than in 2002, and continuing
high commodity prices has resulted in another set of strong
operating and financial results and a robust year-end
financial position, notwithstanding an active capital
investment programme in the Group’s portfolio of oil and
gas field interests.

In May, the Group completed the $153 million acquisition 
of BP’s and Amerada’s interests in the Montrose, Arbroath
and Arkwright Fields in the UK sector of the North Sea and,
as a result, took on its first major operatorship of producing
fields. This acquisition was financed in part by a placing and
open offer of new shares, which raised approximately £40.5
million in January 2003. I am pleased to report that the
integration of this asset package into the Group’s portfolio
has gone extremely well and that we have already achieved 
a significant improvement in the operational uptime of the
assets working in conjunction with our operating alliance
partners, Petrofac and Helix RDS. In December, we agreed
the alignment of our equity interests and those of our joint
venture partner, Energy North Sea, in acreage adjacent to 
the fields. This will simplify discussions on future investment
plans, and 2004 sees the start of a significant capital
investment programme to maximise the value of these fields.

Further business development activity in 2003 resulted in the
recently completed acquisition of Shell’s operated interests in
the Blane and Enoch oil discoveries in the UK Central North
Sea, adjacent to the UK-Norwegian median line. These
discoveries present the Company with attractive potential
development opportunities, particularly in the light of the
planned new Framework Treaty for cross-border activity and
our active involvement on both sides of the median line.

Exploration continues to form an integral part of the
Company’s strategy, 2003 seeing drilling success in Denmark
with the Sofie-1 oil discovery, and in Tunisia with the Hawa-1
oil and gas discovery. Preliminary analysis of the results 
from the former would suggest that it can be developed 
as a satellite to the Siri Field, whilst the latter has already
been developed and, as recently announced, brought 
into production.

Results
A 44 per cent increase in production combined with
continuing high commodity prices led to operating cash flow
of £143.1 million (2002: £96.3 million) and profit before tax
of £84.8 million (2002: £66.0 million). Profit for the year was
£30.4 million before an exploration write-off of £2.0 million
in respect of unsuccessful exploration costs relating to the
Group’s Romanian interests, giving a net profit of £28.4
million (2002: £20.1 million), a rise of 41 per cent. Resulting
earnings per share were 8.92 pence (2002: 7.76 pence).
These excellent results have been achieved after accounting
for the impact of the Group’s oil price hedging programme
and an eight per cent fall in the $:£ exchange rate.

Dividend
The Board’s stated dividend policy is that the level of
payment should be progressive in real terms but also
sustainable in a lower oil price environment. In line with 
this policy, the Board will recommend payment of a final
dividend of 1.05 pence per share for 2003 to shareholders
for approval at the Annual General Meeting, making a total
dividend payment for 2003 of 1.575 pence per share (2002:
1.5 pence per share). If approved by shareholders, the final
dividend will be paid on 21 May 2004 to those shareholders
on the register on 23 April 2004.

Production and development
Net production for the year totalled 14.5 MMbbl of oil and
NGL and 4.9 Bscf of gas, a combined average of 42,006
boepd, which is a new record for Paladin and represents an
increase of 44 per cent from 29,117 boepd in 2002.

Overall, the Group invested £59.8 million (2002: £26.4 million)
on production and development projects: £24.6 million in the
UK, £22.7 million in Norway, £7.6 million in Denmark, £4.4
million in Indonesia and £0.5 million in Tunisia. Further details
are provided in the Operational Review.

Exploration
The Group invested £9.8 million on exploration activities in
the UK, Norway, Denmark, Indonesia, Romania and Tunisia
during the year (2002: £3.6 million), with exploration drilling
success in both Denmark and Tunisia.

Good progress was made during 2003 in expanding the
Group’s portfolio of exploration interests, particularly in the
UK and Norway, where successful applications were made
for a number of blocks in licensing rounds.

Paladin Resources plc
Annual report and accounts 2003
Chairman’s Statement
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Reserves
Proven and probable reserves (on an entitlement basis) 
at 31 December 2003 were 132.7 MMboe compared to
108.2 MMboe at 31 December 2002, a 23 per cent increase.
Net positive revisions of 3.5 MMboe replaced 23 per cent 
of production in the year, while acquisitions in the UK added
a further 37.5 MMboe to the Group’s reserve base.

Oil and gas reserves constitute 87 per cent and 13 per cent
respectively of the overall reserve base.

On a working interest basis, Group reserves increased to
150.9 MMboe (2002: 127.6 MMboe).

Board positions 
Dr George Watkins CBE joined the Board as an independent
director on 21 February 2003. This followed a distinguished
career with the Conoco Group, which he joined in 1973,
subsequently holding several senior appointments both in
the UK and abroad and finally serving as Chairman and
Managing Director of Conoco UK Ltd. from 1993 until his
retirement in 2002. He is also a past President of the UK
Offshore Operators Association.

On 30 November 2003, Cuth McDowell assumed the Group
Finance Director’s responsibilities, in addition to his existing
commercial and business development responsibilities,
following the departure of Daniel Stewart-Roberts.

Strategy and outlook 
Paladin’s strategy is to grow through both acquisition and
exploration with the objective of securing reserves and
production on a commercially attractive basis for shareholders. 

The natural sellers of interests purchased by Paladin are
major oil companies for whom the interests are no longer
material. In that respect, we are their natural counterparties
in maturing hydrocarbon provinces, such as the North Sea.
We remain confident that there will be continuing
opportunities to add reserves and production on terms 
that will contribute to the further development of the 
Group for the economic benefit of shareholders.
Notwithstanding the current oil price and the political
uncertainties in the Middle East, we continue to plan 
and evaluate acquisition opportunities using a long-run 
Brent oil price of below $20 per barrel in real 2000 terms. 

Our portfolio of exploration interests has expanded
considerably over the past few years, mirroring the growth 
in our production base and consistent with stated corporate
strategy. We have already had exploration drilling successes
in Tunisia and Denmark and 2004 will see further increases 
in exploration activity, with Paladin participating in up to
eight exploration wells.

This time last year, the Company set new targets for
continued growth, namely to increase production and
reserves to 100,000 boepd and 250 MMboe respectively 
by 2008 through a combination of organic growth from the
existing portfolio of assets and further acquisitions. This year,
we have a substantial capital investment programme of some
£75 million planned, which we anticipate will result in an
increase of around ten per cent in 2004 Group production
compared to last year and further raise production in
subsequent years from the existing asset base. We remain
confident that the challenging targets set for continued
growth over the next few years can be achieved through
consistent application of our strategy and discipline both 
in the evaluation and pricing of future acquisition
opportunities and in the ranking of capital investment
projects in the existing asset base.

2003 has been another very successful year for Paladin and I
would like to take this opportunity on behalf of shareholders
to thank the executive team, all our staff and our alliance
partners for the commitment and hard work over the last
twelve months which have made a significant contribution 
to this success.

J Malcolm Gourlay
Chairman
23 March 2004

Paladin Resources plc
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Paladin’s 2003 production totalled 14.5 MMbbl of oil and
NGL and 4.9 Bscf of gas from its field interests in the UK,
Norwegian and Danish sectors of the North Sea,
complemented by production from Indonesia and Tunisia.
Daily average production of 42,006 boepd was a new record
and an increase of 44 per cent from 29,117 boepd in 2002. 

Much of the Company’s near-term production growth has
been driven by the initial impact of acquisitions; however, 
the overriding reason for those acquisitions has been the
associated investment opportunities to enhance production
and ultimate recoverable reserves. In that respect, 2003 was
a particularly active year, with the Group investing £59.8
million on production and development projects compared
to £26.4 million in 2002. That trend is set to continue in
2004 when we anticipate investing some £75 million on
developments and projects designed to improve recovery
from existing fields.

Consistent with the Company’s stated strategy, exploration
activity also increased substantially with £9.8 million invested
in 2003 in comparison to £3.6 million in 2002. We anticipate
a further rise in exploration spend to some £11 million in
2004 on a range of activities, including exploration wells in
the UK, Norway, Denmark and Tunisia.

Further details of our activities in each region are given below.

United Kingdom
Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright (Paladin 58.97%)
In May 2003, Paladin completed its purchase of the interests
of BP and Amerada Hess in Blocks 22/17, 22/18, 22/22a and
22/23a including the Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright
Fields and the Carnoustie and Wood discoveries. The
operatorship was safely and successfully transferred from BP
to Paladin on completion. Paladin’s new office in Aberdeen 
is now well established and staff from our operating alliance
partners, Petrofac Facilities Management and Helix RDS, are
fully integrated into Paladin’s operating organisation.

Paladin’s annualised 2003 net production from the fields was
6,995 boepd. Excellent progress has been made since
operatorship transfer in improving production efficiency, with
average combined gross production capacity from the three
fields of around 22,000 bopd (13,000 bopd net to Paladin).

A significant investment programme has also begun, which
will progress various opportunities in the area. Drilling of an
appraisal well into the northern extension of the Montrose
Field is imminent, to be followed by an exploration well to
test the Brechin prospect, to the east of the Arkwright Field.
At the same time, a heavy-duty jack-up rig will drill an infill
well and work-over two wells on the Arbroath Field. Paladin
is also actively evaluating the potential development of the
Wood gas condensate discovery, in conjunction with
associated gas from the existing fields.

Paladin Resources plc
Annual report and accounts 2003
Operational Review
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Integration of the
Montrose,Arbroath
and Arkwright
assets has gone
extremely well

Paladin AR 03 A/W Front PRINT  4/6/04  10:02 AM  Page 4



Paladin Resources plc
Annual report and accounts 2003 5

Areas of activity

UKCS
Montrose/Arbroath/Arkwright
Carnoustie/Wood 58.97%
Ross 30.82%
Bittern 2.42%
Blake 2.40%
Blane, Enoch and J1 30.49%/30.00%
Goldeneye 7.50%
+ exploration interests

Norway
Veslefrikk 27.00%
Brage 20.00%
Njord 15.00%
Huldra 0.50%
+ exploration interests

Denmark
Siri/Stine 30.00%
Sofie 30.00%

Romania
Midia/Pelican 80.00%

Indonesia
SES 7.48%
ONWJ 2.45%

Tunisia
Adam Concession Area 7.00%
+ exploration interests
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In May 2003, Paladin completed its purchase of
the interests of BP and Amerada Hess in Blocks
22/17, 22/18, 22/22a and 22/23a including the
Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright Fields and
the Carnoustie and Wood discoveries. The
operatorship was safely and successfully
transferred from BP to Paladin on completion.
Paladin’s new office in Aberdeen is now well
established and staff from our operating alliance
partners, Petrofac Facilities Management and
Helix RDS, are fully integrated into Paladin’s
operating organisation.
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Ross (Paladin 30.82%)
Gross production for the year from the Ross Field averaged
6,881 bpd of oil and NGL and 7 MMscfd of gas (2,452
boepd net to Paladin). A planned infill well was successfully
drilled and brought on-stream in December at a rate of over
2,000 bopd, somewhat lower than initially expected. The
results of this well will be monitored and used to update 
the understanding of the reservoir with a view to identifying
future infill drilling opportunities.

Paladin is also continuing to benefit from the better than
expected performance of the Blake Field through the tariff
income paid by those field owners to the Ross Field partners
for the processing and transportation of Blake crude through
the Bleo Holm FPSO. 

Bittern (Paladin 2.42%)
Gross production for the year from the Bittern Field averaged
51,336 bpd of oil and NGL and 49 MMscfd of gas (1,441
boepd net to Paladin). The field is now performing ahead of
initial expectations and, following the acquisition of additional
seismic data, an infill well location has been identified and
approved for drilling in 2004. Bittern production was also
enhanced during 2003 by the high operating efficiency now
being experienced on the Triton FPSO. The recent tie-in of
PetroCanada’s Clapham and Pict Fields to the vessel will lower
Bittern’s future share of the FPSO operating costs, as these are
shared on a throughput basis.

Blake (Paladin 2.4%)
Gross production for the year from the Blake Field averaged
34,364 bopd of oil (825 bopd net to Paladin). The
development of the Blake flank area progressed as planned
with drilling operations beginning in March and first oil being
achieved in September. The two Blake flank producing wells
and one water injection well, together with the excellent
performance of the main reservoir, have now lifted overall
Blake Field production capacity to over 40,000 bopd.

Blane, Enoch and J1 (Paladin 30.49%/30%)
In January 2004, Paladin announced that it had entered into
a sale and purchase agreement with companies in the Royal
Dutch/Shell Group to acquire their operated interests in the
Blane and Enoch oil discoveries and the J1 gas condensate
discovery in the Central North Sea. The transaction, which
was completed recently, involved Paladin acquiring the
following interests:

A 30.49 per cent interest in Block 30/3a (Upper), which lies
adjacent to the UK-Norwegian median line and contains
part of the Blane oil discovery. The Company already owns
a 65 per cent interest in the Norwegian block containing
the extension of the discovery into Norwegian waters; and 

A 30 per cent interest in Block 16/13a, which lies adjacent
to the UK-Norwegian median line immediately to the south
east of the Brae and Miller Fields. This block contains the
Enoch oil discovery and the J1 gas condensate discovery.

The acquisition provides Paladin with attractive development
opportunities, particularly in the light of its involvement on
both sides of the median line and the planned new Framework
Treaty on cross-border activity.

Goldeneye (Paladin 7.5%)
The development of this gas and condensate field progressed
on schedule and within budget during 2003. The pipeline
and unmanned offshore platform were successfully installed
and commissioned during the summer months and drilling
activities commenced in September. All of the five planned
production wells have now been drilled and are being
completed. The remaining development activities are focused
on the construction and commissioning of the onshore
processing facilities at St Fergus, which will be ready for first
gas production in the third quarter of 2004. Paladin’s net 
gas production from Goldeneye will rise to 22.5 MMscfd 
plus liquids (approximately 4,000 boepd) when the field
reaches its planned production level of 300 MMscfd towards
the end of 2004. 

Exploration
Paladin was awarded three production licences in the 21st
Offshore Licensing Round, comprising a 20 per cent interest
in Blocks 13/22c and 13/27 (part), located immediately
adjacent to the Ross Field in which Paladin already holds a
30.82 per cent interest, and a 100 per cent interest in Blocks
22/12b, 22/16b, 22/24c and 22/25c located adjacent to the
Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright Fields, which Paladin
operates with a 58.97 per cent interest.

During 2003, Paladin entered into an agreement with Energy
North Sea Limited, which holds the remaining 41.03 per cent
interest in the Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright Fields, to
align their respective interests in the exploration areas around
the fields. As a result, Paladin’s interest in each of Blocks
22/17, 22/18, 22/22a, 22/23a, 22/12b, 22/16b, 22/24c and
22/25c is now 58.97 per cent and Energy North Sea’s 41.03
per cent. In addition, Energy North Sea will fund the first £5
million of exploration and appraisal expenditure in the
blocks, which will include the cost of drilling the Brechin
exploration prospect.

As part of the acquisition of interests in the Blane, Enoch 
and J1 discoveries from the Royal Dutch/Shell Group referred
to above, Paladin also acquired a 41.08 per cent operated
interest in Block 22/16a which lies immediately to the west 
of the Montrose and Arbroath Fields.

Plans are well advanced to drill the Brechin prospect (Paladin
58.97 per cent and operator) in Block 22/23a during the
second quarter of the year. Any discovery would be tied back
to the Montrose/Arbroath Field infrastructure for production.
The Skate prospect (Paladin 10 per cent) in Block 13/29b is also
expected to be drilled in the second quarter and, if successful,
could be tied back to the Blake/Ross Field infrastructure. 
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Norway
Veslefrikk (Paladin 27%)
Gross production for the year from the Veslefrikk Field
averaged 29,724 bpd of oil and NGL and 18 MMscfd of 
gas (8,235 boepd net to Paladin).

Two infill production wells and one water injection well were
drilled during 2003 which, together with an active work-over
programme, helped maintain production levels. A 4D seismic
survey was processed and interpreted and this will be used to
plan the 2004 and 2005 infill drilling programme. Paladin has
been working actively with Statoil, the operator of Veslefrikk,
to develop an operating cost reduction plan for the field, the
first phase of which will be implemented during 2004.

Brage (Paladin 20%)
Gross production for the year from the Brage Field averaged
33,893 bpd of oil and NGL and 8 MMscfd of gas (7,031
boepd net to Paladin).

An infill drilling programme was undertaken in 2003 and it 
is anticipated that the positive production impact of this will
be seen in 2004. Reservoir performance has exceeded
expectations since the asset was acquired and this has led 
to a further increase in booked remaining reserves.

A cost reduction programme has been successfully
implemented on Brage and the field is now a top quartile
performer in North Sea operating cost benchmarking.

Njord (Paladin 15%)
Gross production for the year from the Njord Field averaged
30,415 bopd (4,562 bopd net to Paladin).

Two infill wells were drilled during 2003, including the
horizontal tri-lateral well A-10BY. This well commenced
production at the forecast initial rate of 40,000 bopd but
declined more rapidly than expected; it has now stabilised 
at a rate in line with original expectations. Both these wells
increased production from the field and will also have 
a positive impact on 2004 production. Additional well 
work-overs, including two successful gas shut-off operations,
were also undertaken to enhance oil production. Engineering
studies and the preparation of a plan of development for 
a gas blow-down project on the Njord Field continued, with
a view to the project being sanctioned in late 2004 and first
gas in 2007. In the meantime, further infill drilling on Njord
to maximise oil recovery is planned for the second half 
of 2004. This will comprise the use of lower cost, through-
tubing drilling of multi-lateral wells.

Huldra (Paladin 0.5%)
Gross production for the year from the Huldra Field averaged
287 MMscfd and 20,846 bpd of condensate (342 boepd 
net to Paladin).

Exploration
Paladin has added significantly to its portfolio of exploration
interests in Norway in 2003, through a combination of licence
applications, farm-ins and acquisitions. Three production
licences comprising four exploration blocks were awarded 
to Paladin in April in the Norwegian North Sea Awards 2002:
Blocks 4/1 and 4/2, which lie approximately 15 to 20
kilometres to the north of the Danish Nini Field adjacent to
the Norwegian-Danish median line, Block 3/7, also adjacent
to the Norwegian-Danish median line, and Block 31/4, which
lies immediately to the east of the Brage Field. Further details
are given in the table of Group Licence Interests on page 17.

During 2003, the Company acquired from Norsk Hydro and
Statoil a 65 per cent interest in Block 1/2, which contains an
extension of the Blane oil discovery. Paladin was approved 
as operator of this block by the Norwegian authorities. In
addition, the Company acquired from Norsk Hydro a 20 per
cent interest in Block 7/1, where a 3D seismic survey was
acquired to improve the definition of exploration leads, and 
a 25 per cent stake from Statoil in Blocks 4/4 and 4/5 adjacent
to the Norwegian-Danish median line. Paladin has also
farmed-in to an eight block seismic area to the east of the
Jotun Field and will earn a 10 per cent interest in these blocks
by paying for 22.5 per cent of the cost of the Beluga
exploration well, which is expected to spud in the near future. 

A further three licences were awarded to Paladin in
December 2003 as part of the APA 2003 Licensing Round.
These comprised Block S 7/11, which lies immediately to 
the north of Block 1/2, Block 30/12, adjacent to licences
PL266 and PL267, and Block S 16/10, immediately to 
the north of Block 7/1. These three licences all contain
extensions of either prospects or geological plays that 
have already been identified within blocks in which Paladin
holds an interest. Further details are given in the table of
Group Licence Interests on page 17. 

The Brage joint venture is planning to drill the Idun prospect
(Paladin 20 per cent) by means of a vertical well in late 2004.
In the event of success, the discovery could be developed
from the Brage platform.

Denmark
Siri/Stine (Paladin 30%)
Gross production for the year from the Siri and Stine Fields
averaged 15,991 bopd (4,798 bopd net to Paladin).

In April 2003, an additional production well was successfully
drilled into the Stine-2 oil accumulation to enhance recovery
from this satellite field.

The development of the Stine-1 Field, as a subsea satellite to
the Siri platform, continued during 2003. First production is
expected in the second quarter of 2004, following the
drilling of an appraisal and development well.

Paladin Resources plc
Annual report and accounts 2003
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Paladin has 
added significantly 
to its portfolio of
exploration interests
in Norway in 2003
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The Company has recently acquired operated
interests in the Blane and Enoch oil discoveries
and the J1 gas condensate discovery in the UK

Central North Sea adjacent to the UK-Norwegian
median line. These interests offer attractive

development opportunities, particularly in the
light of Paladin’s involvement on both sides of

the median line and the planned new
Framework Treaty on cross-border activity.
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Exploration continues to form an integral part 
of the Company’s strategy, 2003 seeing drilling
success in Denmark with the Sofie-1 oil discovery,
and in Tunisia with the Hawa-1 oil and gas
discovery. Good progress was also made in
expanding the Group’s portfolio of exploration
interests, particularly in the UK and Norway,
where successful applications were made for 
a number of blocks in licensing rounds. 
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The nearby Nini and Cecilie Fields came on-stream in August
2003. Although the Group has no direct stake in these fields,
it benefits from their contribution to Siri operating costs and
from the tariff income paid by them.

Exploration
The Sofie-1 exploration well (Paladin 30 per cent), some 
20 kilometres to the north east of the Siri Field, was drilled 
in May 2003, and discovered oil in Palaeogene sandstones.
Preliminary analysis of the well results suggests that the
discovery can be developed as a satellite to the Siri Field. 
The Siri partners are currently considering a plan of
development submission for Sofie in mid-2004, with first 
oil anticipated in 2005.

A further exploration well is expected to be drilled in late
2004, and the joint venture is currently considering whether
to commit to a second well. 

Indonesia
South East Sumatra (Paladin 7.48%)
Gross production from the PSC averaged 94,900 bopd
during the year (Paladin net entitlement 3,868 bopd). 
The infill drilling programme was held back during 2003, 
to enable further technical work to be carried out to 
identify new targets. This resulted in a faster decline in oil
production but this trend should reverse as drilling activity
picks up during 2004.

Following the approval by BPMigas of the plan of development
for gas reserves, a heads of agreement has been signed with
PLN, the electricity generating company, for the sale of up to
80 BBtu per day over a 13 year period (total contract sales 379
TBtu) starting in 2005. Negotiation of the fully termed gas
sales and purchase agreement is well underway.

Offshore North West Java (Paladin 2.45%)
Gross production from the PSC averaged 38,201 bpd of 
oil and 279 MMscfd of gas during the year (Paladin net
entitlement 1,288 boepd).

The gas sales contract with PLN was renegotiated with effect
from 1 January 2004 to extend the contract period through
to 2017 on a depletion basis. This has now enabled the
development of the APN gas fields to proceed.

Exploration
Paladin withdrew from the Blora PSC in 2003, as the
remaining prospectivity was not sufficiently attractive 
to meet the Company’s investment criteria.

Tunisia
Adam Concession Area (Paladin 7%)
Following approval of the field development plan and ETAP’s
confirmation of backing-in to a 30 per cent working interest,
the Adam Field was hooked-up to the Eni production
facilities at Oued Zar and brought on to production through
the Adam-1 well at 3,700 bopd in late May. The Adam-2
appraisal well was drilled during the year and was
successfully completed in the Acacus sands and brought 
on to production in September. Gross production from the
Adam Concession averaged 2,423 bopd over the year 
(170 bopd net to Paladin).

The exploration well Hawa-1 was drilled during the autumn
on a separate prospect in the Adam Concession Area. It was
successful in proving a productive oil-bearing Acacus reservoir
and was tested at encouraging rates. As recently announced,
the well has already been hooked-up to the production
facilities at Oued Zar and has been brought on-stream,
increasing the total production from the Concession Area to
some 9,000 bopd (approximately 630 bopd net to Paladin). 

Further drilling is anticipated later in the year and any
additional successful wells will be able to take advantage 
of the existing infrastructure and be fast-tracked to
production. Discussions are also underway with STEG, the
state electricity and gas company, regarding gas sales from
the Concession Area. 

Romania
Midia and Pelican (Paladin 80%)
These licences were put into suspension with the agreement
of the Romanian authorities in December 2003, as part of
the acreage covered by the licences fell within an area
subject to a maritime border dispute between Romania and
Ukraine. The licences will be reactivated once the dispute has
been formally resolved.

Roy A Franklin
Chief Executive
23 March 2004
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Health, Safety and Environmental Policy
Responsibility for Paladin’s Health, Safety and Environmental
Policy lies with the Chief Executive.

The Company’s management regards HSE matters as an
integral part of the Company’s business processes which are
given equal priority to any other business consideration.

The Company sets targets for HSE performance to drive
continuous improvement. HSE performance is monitored
against these targets and, where deficiencies are identified,
corrective action is taken.

The Company is committed to ensuring that everything
reasonably practicable is done in managing the Company’s
activities to maintain healthy and safe working conditions that
protect the welfare of its employees and contractors, minimise
the risk of personal injuries and avoid any adverse impact on
the environment.

The Company is committed to maintaining open communication
with and involvement of all its employees and contractors in
establishing safe and environmentally sound working practices.

For its own operated ventures, the Company has
implemented and maintains an HSE Management System to
meet its continuing HSE requirements in a structured and
unambiguous way. Where appropriate, the HSE Management
System and its use is audited by independent experts in order
that the Company can benchmark its systems and
performance against its industry peers.

The Company provides emergency response facilities and
procedures to reduce the risk of injury to employees and
contractors and damage to the environment.

HSE training is provided for all employees and, where
appropriate, contractors, to ensure that they perform their
work to meet the Company’s HSE standards and targets. It is
the specific responsibility of every manager and supervisor to
ensure that employees and contractors are aware of potential
hazards and of the Company’s requirements for healthy, safe
and environmentally friendly working practices.

Roy A Franklin
Chief Executive

Health, Safety and Environmental Statement
Paladin is committed to protecting the environment and the
health and safety of its employees by implementing its HSE
Policy through a comprehensive HSE Management System. We
strive for continuous improvement in the reduction of risks to
the health and safety of our employees and contractors and in
minimising the impact of our operations on the environment.

Paladin’s HSE Management System sets out guidelines for
standards of good HSE practice and risk assessment for all the
Group’s activities and potential acquisitions. It provides a
structure for the development and implementation of local HSE
management systems, which may require particular details to

tailor them to meet local operational or legislative requirements.
It is designed to ensure that we provide a safe working
environment for all our employees and contractors and that 
our operations have a minimal adverse environmental impact. 

The Management System also sets out guidelines by which
the HSE standards and performance of the operators of 
those assets in which Paladin is a partner can be monitored,
assessed and, if necessary, audited. In our tender evaluation
procedures, we place significant emphasis on the HSE
performance of contractors and potential alliance partners
before taking decisions on contract awards. By constantly
monitoring and reviewing our performance and that of our
contractors and partners, our aim is to learn and improve. 

Staff security is also an area of major importance. Since the
increase in terrorist activity worldwide, we carry out regular
security reviews for areas in which our staff are expected 
to work and travel and adopt special precautions for areas
which are considered to have an increased risk.

The Chief Executive has ultimate responsibility for HSE matters
and for day-to-day purposes this responsibility is delegated 
to the Technical and Operations Director, who reports to the
Board from an operational standpoint. HSE issues are discussed
as a separate agenda item at every Executive Committee and
Board meeting. The Group has also established a Corporate
HSE Steering Committee, which is chaired by the Technical 
and Operations Director and meets quarterly to review HSE
policy, management and performance in all its regional
businesses. HSE Management Committees have also been
established in Stavanger for our Scandinavian operations and 
in Aberdeen for our UK operations. These Committees report 
to the Corporate HSE Steering Committee.

During 2003, Paladin successfully assumed the operatorship
of the Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright Fields from BP and,
together with our alliance partner, Petrofac Facilities
Management, revised the Safety Cases to the satisfaction of
the Health and Safety Executive and implemented a revised
HSE Management System and offshore HSE procedures. In 
our operated activities during the year, there was one Lost
Time Accident* resulting in a Lost Time Accident Frequency 
of 2.3 per million man-hours worked. 

For 2004, we have the following primary objectives:
– to complete the year without a Lost Time Accident;
– to maintain oil in water discharges below 40 mg/kg and 

to put in place plans for longer term improvements;
– to establish a gas management plan to ensure maximum

economic use of associated gas with consequent long term
reductions in gas flaring; and

– to implement an occupational health scheme to provide 
the best possible working environment for all our staff.

Roy A Franklin
Chief Executive

Paladin Resources plc
Annual report and accounts 2003
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*Paladin uses the RIDDOR LTA definition. An LTA is a work-related injury that
results in the person being away from work or unable to carry out their normal
work for more than three days after the day of the injury itself.
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Paladin is committed to protecting the
environment and the health and safety 

of its employees by implementing its HSE Policy
through a comprehensive HSE Management

System. We strive for continuous improvement in
the reduction of risks to the health and safety of

our employees and contractors and in minimising
the impact of our operations on the environment.
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Production and profits
Group production rose by 44% to 42,006 boepd (2002:
29,117 boepd). The average realised price for the year
(excluding the effect of hedging) increased to $28.30 per boe
(2002: $23.85 per boe), although the impact of this increase
was partly offset by the weaker average US dollar/sterling
exchange rate of $1.63/£ (2002: $1.50/£). Tariff income was
up sharply to £12.4 million (2002: £2.6 million), contributing
to an increase in turnover for the year of 58% to £268.2
million (2002: £170.2 million).

Average production costs, excluding the benefit of tariff
income, increased to $11.84 per boe (2002: $9.18 per boe).
If the benefit of tariff income were included, average
production costs would be reduced to $10.52 per boe 
(2002: $8.81 per boe).

The depletion and depreciation charge increased to $6.31
per boe (2002: $4.53 per boe) as a result of (i) changes in 
the tax legislation in Norway in relation to the treatment of
decommissioning costs, (ii) the additional charge on tariffed
production in the UK and Denmark, (iii) the increased
weighting of higher cost UK production and (iv) increases in
estimated future capital costs in Scandinavia and Indonesia.
In addition, a write-off of exploration and appraisal costs of
£2.0 million was made in respect of Romania. 

Administrative costs were £4.1 million (2002: £2.4 million).
The increase was due primarily to the significant expansion 
in activities, particularly where Paladin is operator. Net
interest expense increased to £7.1 million (2002: £3.7
million). This item includes £3.9 million (2002: £0.7 million)
in respect of the unwinding of the discount rate on the
decommissioning provision, which itself was increased 
to reflect the acquisition of the Montrose, Arbroath and
Arkwright interests and the change in Norwegian tax
legislation relating to decommissioning expenditure.

Profit before tax was 28% higher at £84.8 million (2002:
£66.0 million). 

Taxation
The Group’s overall effective tax rate was 66.4% (2002:
69.5%). The rate reduction was primarily attributable 
to the changes in mix of profits and in Norwegian legislation
relating to decommissioning costs.

Profit after taxation and earnings per share
Profit for the year was £30.4 million, before a £2.0 million
write-off in respect of unsuccessful exploration costs relating
to the Group’s Romanian interests, giving net profit after 
tax of £28.4 million (2002: £20.1 million), a 41% increase.
This reflects healthy production growth and strong
commodity prices throughout the year, complemented 
by a lower tax rate.

Earnings per share increased to 8.92 pence (2002: 7.76 pence).

Dividend
At the time your Board decided to recommend the
commencement of payment of a dividend in 2002, it stated
that it intended the future level of dividend payments to be
progressive in real terms and sustainable in a lower oil price
environment. In line with this policy, the Company paid an
interim dividend of 0.525 pence per share in October 2003
(1H 2002: 0.5 pence per share). The Board will recommend
payment of a final dividend of 1.05 pence per share (2002:
final dividend of 1.0 pence per share) to shareholders for
approval at the Annual General Meeting, which would bring
the total dividend for 2003 to 1.575 pence per share (2002:
1.5 pence per share).

Cash flow and net debt
Cash flow from operating activities before working capital
movements was 49% higher at £153.5 million (2002:
£103.1 million). After working capital, cash flow from
operating activities amounted to £143.1 million (2002: 
£96.3 million). Net interest paid was lower, at £3.6 million
(2002: £4.1 million), while cash taxes rose to £52.9 million
(2002: £27.5 million) as a consequence of increased
profitability. Cash flow after tax and interest increased to
£86.6 million (2002: £64.7 million).

Total capital investment for the year was £69.8 million,
including £58.8 million incurred on development expenditure
and £9.8 million on exploration and appraisal. 

During the year, total payments of £113.1 million were 
made (after adjustments) to acquire interests in the
Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright Fields, to complete the
acquisition of a further interest in the Ross Field in the UKCS,
and to complete the purchases of an additional interest in
the Veslefrikk Field and various Norwegian licences. Disposal
proceeds of £3.2 million were received for the Group’s last
remaining asset in the USA. 

The dividend payment of £4.8 million comprises the final
dividend in respect of 2002 and the interim dividend for 
the first half of 2003.

Paladin Resources plc
Annual report and accounts 2003
Financial Review
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As a result of the significant capital investment programme
and the completion of a number of material acquisitions,
offset by net proceeds of £40.5 million from the placing and
open offer which closed in January 2003, year-end net debt
increased to £110.0 million (2002: £61.6 million), including
finance lease liabilities of £6.0 million. Given the strength of
the Group’s projected cash flow generation, the Board is
comfortable with this level of net debt. All debts and other
liabilities arising from the Group’s activities are included in
the Group Balance Sheet. 

The increase in working capital of £10.4 million mainly
reflects the increase in oil sales debtors following the
acquisition of interests in the Montrose, Arbroath and
Arkwright Fields. 

Risk management
The two principal external factors affecting the Group’s
results, which are reported in sterling, are the price of oil,
which is denominated in US dollars, and the sterling/US
dollar exchange rate. 

The Group’s policy is to hedge up to 50 per cent of forecast
oil production (excluding that from Norway and Indonesia,
where price risk is mitigated by relatively high government
taxes). Over the period 2002-2003, the Group entered into
oil price swaps for 2003 (based on dated Brent) covering
3.75 MMbbl at an average fixed price of $24.07 per bbl.
Overall, the oil price swaps included in profits for 2003
reduced turnover by £9.5 million and reduced year average
realisations by $1.01 per boe. 

Further swaps have been entered into for the period 
1 January 2004 to 31 December 2006 as detailed below,
representing approximately 34 per cent of the Group’s
forecast lower taxed production over this period:

Entered into in 2002/3 Average price
Period bbl $/bbl
2004 3,900,000 23.21
2005 2,100,000 24.03
2006 150,000 25.00

Entered into in 2004 Average price
Period bbl $/bbl
2004 – –
2005 600,000 27.18
2006 600,000 26.33

To manage currency risk, borrowings are generally matched
with the currency in which income is generated. As at year-
end, 75 per cent of bank debt was denominated in US
dollars and 25 per cent in sterling, the latter associated
principally with Goldeneye Field development costs. 

The Group also sells US dollars and enters into short-term
forward purchases of Norwegian and Danish kroner to
match the payment of taxes in those currencies. 

No interest rate swaps were outstanding at year-end and
none was entered into during the year. 

International Financial Reporting Standards 
Reporting under IFRS will be mandatory for the Group for
periods ending after 31 December 2004 and comparative
figures for 2004 will be required on the implementation of
IFRS in 2005. A project team will be set up early in 2004 to
manage the Group’s transition from UK accounting
standards to IFRS and to ensure successful implementation
within the required timetable.

Cuth McDowell
Finance Director
23 March 2004
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Licence Block Interest Operator Notes
P.019 22/17 58.97436% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Montrose Field

(58.97436%)
P.020 22/18 58.97436% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Montrose Field 

(58.97436%)
P.111 30/3a (Upper) above 30.4893% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Blane discovery 

the top of the Danian/ (30.4893%)
Ekofisk layer

P.120 22/16a 41.08% Paladin Expro Limited
P.185 13/16a 20% CNR International 

(U.K.) Limited
P.185 13/21a 20% Enterprise Oil Limited Includes West Wick

(Shell) discovery (20%)
P.213 28/5a 2.5% EnCana (U.K.) Limited
P.219 16/13a 30% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Enoch discovery 

(30%)
P.291 22/17, 22/22a 58.97436% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Arbroath and

and 22/23a in each Block Arkwright Fields, 
Carnoustie discovery
and Cayley Exploration Area
(58.97436%)

P.292 22/18 58.97436% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Arbroath and
Arkwright Fields and 
Carnoustie and Wood 
discoveries (58.97436%)

P.297 13/28a 35.2467% Talisman Energy (UK) Limited Includes Ross Field 
(30.82%)

P.307 13/29a 28.333% Talisman Energy (UK) Limited Includes Ross Field (30.82%)

P.361 29/1b 4.844% Amerada Hess Limited Includes Bittern Field 
(2.422%), operated by Shell 
U.K. Limited

P.592 20/4b 37.5% Paladin Expro Limited Includes Goldeneye Field 
(7.5%), operated by Shell 
U.K. Limited

P.635 13/22b 20% Talisman North Sea Limited Includes Phoenix discovery 
(20%)

P.636 13/23a 15% Talisman Energy (UK) Limited
P.729 13/29b (excluding Skate) 20% Talisman Energy (UK) Limited Includes Blake Field (2.4%), 

operated by BG 
International (NSW) Limited

P.729 13/29b (Skate) 10% Talisman Energy (UK) Limited
P.973 13/28c 35.2467% Talisman Energy (UK) Limited Includes Ross 

Field (30.82%)
P.1040 15/18b, 15/19b 20% in each Block EnCana (U.K.) Limited
P.1044 15/28c 20% EnCana (U.K.) Limited
P.1083 13/22c, 13/27b 20% in each Block BG International (NSW)

Limited
P.1112 22/12b, 22/16b 58.97436% in each Block Paladin Expro Limited*
P.1115 22/24c, 22/25c  58.97436% in each Block Paladin Expro Limited*

*Paladin is operator under the joint operating agreement but as P.1112 and P.1115 are promote licences, there is no formal licence
operator appointment by the UK Department of Trade and Industry until the expiry of the initial term

UK
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Licence Block Interest Operator Notes
PL052 30/3a 27% Statoil ASA Includes Veslefrikk 

Field (27%)
PL052B 30/3b 9% Statoil ASA Includes Huldra 

Field (0.49788%)
PL053B 30/6e 20% Norsk Hydro Includes Brage

Produksjon a.s Field (20%)
PL055 31/4a 20% Norsk Hydro Includes Brage Field 

Produksjon a.s and 31/4-11 and 
31/4-2 discoveries (20%)

PL055B 31/4d 20% Norsk Hydro Includes Brage
Produksjon a.s Field (20%)

PL107 6407/7a,b 15% Norsk Hydro Includes Njord Field 
Produksjon a.s and 6407/7-6 NW-B 

discovery (15%)
PL132 6407/10a 15% Norsk Hydro Includes Njord

Produksjon a.s Field (15%)
PL143 1/2 65% ConocoPhillips Scandinavia
PL143 BS 1/2 65% Paladin Resources Norge AS Includes Blane discovery
PL143 CS 1/2 65% Paladin Resources Norge AS
PL148 7/4, 7/7 50% in each Block Det Norske Oljeselskap AS Includes 7/7-2 

discovery (50%)
PL185 31/7a 20% Norsk Hydro Produksjon a.s Includes Brage Field (20%)
PL239 4/4, 4/5 25% in each Block DONG Norge AS
PL266 26/1, 26/4 and 10% in each Block Enterprise Oil Norge

part of 31/10 and part Block AS (Shell)
PL267 26/2, 26/5, 26/7, 26/8, 10% in each Block Enterprise Oil Norge
Seismic 31/11 and part and part Block AS (Shell) 
Area SB of 31/10
PL271 7/1 20% Norsk Hydro Produksjon a.s
PL276 30/6c 27% Statoil ASA
PL288 4/1, 4/2 30% in each Block DONG Norge AS
PL289 3/7 30% DONG Norge AS
PL291 31/4 20% Norsk Hydro Produksjon a.s
PL298 7/11 (part) 100% Paladin Resources Norge AS 
PL302 16/10 (part) 20% Norsk Hydro Produksjon a.s
PL308 30/12 40% Norsk Hydro Produksjon a.s

Licence Block Interest Operator Notes
6/95 5604/16, 5604/20, 30% in each Block DONG Efterforskning og Includes Siri and Stine-2

5605/13, 5605/17 Produktion A/S Fields and Sofie-1 discovery 
(30% in each Field 
and discovery)

6/95 Siri Production area 30% DONG Efterforskning og Includes Siri and Stine-2
Produktion A/S Fields and Stine-1 discovery 

(30% in each Field 
and discovery)

Norway

Denmark
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Production Sharing Contract Interest Operator
Offshore South East Sumatra 7.483068% CNOOC Southeast Sumatra B.V.
Offshore North West Java 2.45% BP West Java Ltd.

Indonesia

Permit Interest Operator Notes
Borj el Khadra 10% ENI Tunisia B.V. Includes Adam and Hawa 

Fields in the Adam 
Concession Area (7%). 
Government right to back-in 
for up to 50% of Paladin’s 
interest in the acreage 
outside the Adam 
Concession Area

Tunisia

Exploration and Production 
Sharing Agreement Interest Operator Notes
Blocks XIII (Pelican) and XV 80% in each Block Paladin Expro Limited Block XV (Midia) includes
(Midia) Doina Field (80%) 

Romania
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1999
5,487

2000
6,940

2001
18,255

2002
29,117

2003
42,006

Average daily production
(boepd)

Production
2003 2002

Oil Mbbl bopd Mbbl bopd

UK 4,062 11,128 928 2,543
Scandinavia 8,838 24,213 7,012 19,210
Indonesia 1,563 4,282 1,889 5,175
Tunisia 62 170 – –
USA – – 32 87
Total 14,525 39,793 9,861 27,015

Gas Bscf MMscfd Bscf MMscfd

UK 1.3 3.5 0.7 1.8
Scandinavia 1.7 4.5 1.6 4.4
Indonesia 1.9 5.3 1.8 5.0
Tunisia – – – –
USA – – 0.5 1.4
Total 4.9 13.3 4.6 12.6

Mboe boepd Mboe boepd

Total Oil Equivalent
Production 15,332 42,006 10,628 29,117
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Notes to Production and Reserves:

1. Oil includes NGL.
2. Quantification of reserves is based on the Company’s own

estimates supported by operators’ and third party experts’
estimates. In addition, a report on the Group’s reserves is
conducted annually by an independent engineer as part of the
Company’s obligations to its bankers; the report completed in
March 2004 showed no material inconsistencies between the
Company’s quantification of its reserves and that of the
independent engineers. The reserves in the tables represent
the Group’s entitlement to commercial proven plus probable
reserves, as defined in the SORP. On a working interest basis,
Indonesian reserves at 31 December 2003 would increase by
18.2 MMboe to 48.9 MMboe and total Group reserves would
increase to 150.9 MMboe. As was the case in previous years,
the Company has assumed that the Indonesian PSCs will be
extended to enable all commercial reserves to be produced.

3. Quantities of oil equivalent are calculated on an energy
equivalent basis for the purpose of the above tables and 
for depreciation and depletion calculations. A gas-to-oil
conversion factor of 6,000 standard cubic feet of natural 
gas per barrel of oil equivalent is used.

4. The following movements in proven and probable reserves
occurred in 2003, with comparative figures provided for 2002:

1999
38.1

2000
38.2

2001
63.1

2002
108.2

2003
132.7

Proven and Probable Reserves
at 31 December (MMboe)

Proven and Probable Reserves 

at 31 December 2003 2002
Oil MMbbl MMbbl

UK 44.6 10.5
Scandinavia 45.7 52.2
Indonesia 24.8 26.7
Tunisia 0.9 –
USA – 0.5
Total Oil Reserves 116.0 89.9

Gas Bscf Bscf

UK 53.2 51.9
Scandinavia 11.8 10.8
Indonesia 35.6 43.3
Tunisia – –
USA – 3.9
Total Gas Reserves 100.6 109.9

MMboe MMboe

Total Reserves Oil Equivalent 132.7 108.2

2003 2002
MMboe MMboe

Reserves at 1 January 108.2 63.1
Produced during the year (15.3) (10.6)
Acquisitions 37.5 43.7
Disposals (1.2) –
Revisions to estimates 3.5 12.0
Reserves at 31 December 132.7 108.2
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Malcolm Gourlay 
Non-executive Chairman^
Aged 61, was appointed Non-executive Chairman in September
1997. He is Non-executive Deputy Chairman of Bibby Line Group
Limited, and a Non-executive Director of The Miller Group
Limited, Martin Currie Limited, Havelock Europa PLC and Second
Scottish National Trust PLC. He is a Chartered Accountant.

Roy Franklin
Chief Executive^
Aged 50, was appointed Chief Executive in September 1997. He
worked at BP for 18 years prior to joining Clyde Petroleum plc in
1991, where he was appointed Group Managing Director in
1994. He is the current Chairman of BRINDEX, the trade
association for UK independent oil and gas companies, and a
member of PILOT, the joint industry/Government task force. He is
a Non-executive Director of International Energy Group Limited.

Paul Davison
Technical and Operations Director
Aged 51, was appointed Technical Director in September 1997
and assumed formal responsibility for operations in January
2004. He worked at Shell International as a petroleum engineer
for 13 years before joining Clyde Petroleum plc in 1988. He was
International General Manager before being appointed President
of Clyde Indonesia in 1996.

Cuth McDowell
Finance Director
Aged 47, was appointed Executive Director in September 
1997 and assumed the role of Finance Director in November
2003, with responsibility also for commercial matters. He
worked at BP for eight years prior to joining Clyde Petroleum 
plc in 1988 where, for his last two years, he was Group
Commercial Manager.

Iain Paterson (ID)
Non-executive Director*†^
Aged 56, was appointed Non-executive Director in November
1998. He spent 14 years with BP before joining Enterprise Oil 
in 1984, where he was latterly both Exploration and International
Director. He is Non-executive Chairman of ITE Group plc and
Sondex plc and is also a Non-executive Director of Hunting PLC
and MOL Rt., the Hungarian integrated energy company. 

Bill Turcan (ID)
Non-executive Director*†^
Aged 61, was appointed Non-executive Director in May 2001. 
He worked for Elementis plc for ten years, latterly as Group 
Chief Executive and before that as Group Finance Director. 
Prior to this he spent 18 years at Pauls plc where, for his 
last two years, he was Group Finance Director. He is also a 
Non-executive Director of Amber Industrial Holdings PLC. 
He qualified as a Chartered Accountant.

George Watkins CBE (ID) 
Non-executive Director*†^
Aged 60, was appointed Non-executive Director in February
2003. He worked for the Conoco Group for 29 years, latterly 
as Chairman and Managing Director of Conoco UK Ltd. He is
also a Non-executive Director of Abbot Group plc and ITI
Scotland Limited and Chairman of Scottish Enterprise Grampian.
He is a past President of the UK Offshore Operators Association
and was founding Chairman of the UK Offshore Industry Safety
Leadership Forum. 

* member of the Audit Committee
† member of the Remuneration Committee
^ member of the Nomination Committee
(ID) Independent Director
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The Directors present their report and the audited financial statements of Paladin Resources plc and its subsidiaries for the year ended 
31 December 2003.

Principal activities
The Group’s principal activities during the year comprised oil and gas exploration, development and production in the United Kingdom,
Norway, Denmark, Indonesia, Tunisia and Romania.

Business review
A review of the Group’s performance for the year and of future developments is contained in the Chairman’s Statement and the
Operational and Financial Reviews.

Results and dividends
The results of the Group are set out on page 38. The profit on ordinary activities after taxation amounted to £28,446,000 (2002:
£20,149,000).

The Directors recommend the payment of a final dividend of 1.05 pence per ordinary share, bringing the total for the year to 1.575
pence per share (2002: 1.5 pence per share). Subject to receipt of shareholder approval at the Annual General Meeting, the final
dividend will be paid on 21 May 2004 to those shareholders on the register on 23 April 2004.

Post balance sheet event
In January 2004, the Company announced that it had entered into a sale and purchase agreement with companies in the Royal
Dutch/Shell Group to acquire their operated interests in the Blane, Enoch and J1 discoveries in the UK Central North Sea for a base
consideration of $10 million. The transaction was completed in March 2004.

Donations
Charitable donations totalling £11,000 (2002: £10,000) were made by the Group during the year. The recipients were a number of
registered charities nominated by employees. No political donations were made by the Group during the year.

Payment policies
It is the policy of the Company and the Group to agree terms of payment when placing orders for goods and services and to adhere 
to these arrangements when making payment. 

At 31 December 2003, the Company had an average of 27 days’ purchases outstanding in trade creditors.

Directors 
The Directors who have served the Company during the year ended 31 December 2003 were:

P Davison
R A Franklin
J M Gourlay
C J McDowell
I S Paterson
D J B Stewart-Roberts (resigned 30 November 2003)
W J Turcan
G E Watkins (appointed 21 February 2003)

In accordance with the Company’s Articles of Association, Mr C J McDowell and Mr I S Paterson retire by rotation. Being eligible, they
offer themselves for re-election. Details of the Directors’ shareholdings in the Company and of Mr P Davison’s, Mr R A Franklin’s and Mr
C J McDowell’s service contracts with the Company are contained within the Directors’ Remuneration Report. Mr J M Gourlay, Mr I S
Paterson, Mr W J Turcan and Dr G E Watkins are Non-executive Directors and as such do not have service contracts with the Company.

The interests of those persons who were Directors at the end of the financial year and their immediate families in the ordinary shares of
the Company and in share options, as well as changes in those interests which have occurred since 31 December 2003, are set out on
pages 30, 34 and 35 of the Directors’ Remuneration Report.
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Corporate governance statement 2003 
Compliance with the Combined Code
The Company has throughout the financial period applied the principles of good governance and complied with the code of best
practice set out in Section 1 of the Combined Code. The contents of the New Combined Code, published in July 2003, have been
noted and steps have already been taken to ensure compliance in most areas; these are highlighted below. 

The Board and Committees
The Board currently comprises seven Directors, three of whom are Executive Directors. As noted on page 22, there were two changes 
in the membership of the Board during the year, Dr G E Watkins being appointed as a Non-executive Director on 21 February 2003 and
Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts resigning as Finance Director on 30 November 2003. The Chairman of the Board is a Non-executive Director
but is not considered by the Company to be independent for corporate governance purposes, given the provision in the New Combined
Code stating that the test of independence is not appropriate in relation to the Chairman. Mr I S Paterson is the senior independent
Non-executive Director. 

Routine meetings of the Board take place eight times a year with additional meetings as and when required. To enable the Board 
to discharge its duties, all Directors receive appropriate and timely information by means of briefing papers distributed in advance 
of Board meetings and on an ad hoc basis if necessary. Key matters, such as HSE and hedging policies, and approval of the Group’s
overall strategy, of annual work programmes and budgets and of the acquisition or sale of oil and gas interests are expressly reserved, 
in writing, for the approval of the Board. More routine matters requiring Board approval are delegated to a committee of the Board
comprising any two Directors, while day-to-day management decisions are delegated to an Executive Committee comprising the
Executive Directors, the Company Secretary/Group Legal Manager, the General Manager, Finance and the General Managers of the
Group’s UK and Scandinavian businesses. 

The Board has agreed procedures under which Directors may take independent professional advice and all Directors have access to the
advice of the Company Secretary/Group Legal Manager. The Company has in place appropriate insurance cover in respect of legal action
against its Directors and Officers. New Directors are given a series of presentations to enable them to familiarise themselves with the
structure, financing and existing oil and gas assets of the Group and the operational and other issues affecting the Group. Further detailed
presentations (in addition to those during Board meetings) are given as and when required, for example to assist the understanding of the
Non-executive Directors in respect of technical aspects of an oil or gas interest which the Company is proposing to acquire. 

During 2003, the Chairman held one meeting with the other Non-executive Directors to review the performance of the Board as a
whole and of its Committees and to discuss the process to be adopted to evaluate the Board’s performance and that of individual
Directors. The Group’s strategy and risk management processes were also considered. Following this meeting, the Chairman instituted
an annual process to evaluate the performance of the Board, its Committees and of individual Directors. This process comprised
individual discussions between the Chairman and each Director and the Company Secretary. The Chairman concluded that the Board
and its Committees operated effectively and efficiently. The Non-executive Directors also met without the Chairman present to appraise
the Chairman’s performance. This meeting was chaired by Mr I S Paterson, the senior independent Non-executive Director. It concluded
that the Chairman made a significant contribution to the effective and efficient running of the Board. 

The Board has established the following Committees: 

The Audit Committee is chaired by Mr W J Turcan and the other members are Mr I S Paterson and Dr G E Watkins, who became a
member of the Committee following publication of the 2002 annual results in March 2003. Mr J M Gourlay served on the Committee
for most of the year but stepped down in December 2003 in response to the provisions of the New Combined Code; as a result, the
Committee is now comprised solely of independent Non-executive Directors. Mr Gourlay has a wealth of experience of accounting
matters in the oil and gas industry and will therefore continue to attend meetings of the Committee by invitation. The Committee has
specific written terms of reference and meets at least three times a year to review the annual and interim accounts and the effectiveness
of the Group’s internal control and risk management systems. It also considers the provision by the Auditors of non-audit services, the
appointment and re-appointment of the Auditors themselves and the need for an internal audit function. In accordance with the New
Combined Code, the Committee has agreed the terms of a written procedure for the reporting of financial and other improprieties and
has ultimate responsibility for the investigation of any reported matters. Meetings of the Committee are generally attended by the
Finance Director and by the Auditors, with whom the planning, scope and results of the audit are reviewed. The Committee ensures
that the Auditors remain independent and objective. At the end of each meeting, the Committee meets with the Auditors without any
Executive Directors present to discuss matters relating to its remit and any issues arising. The Auditors are able to request additional such
meetings at any time.
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The Remuneration Committee is comprised solely of independent Non-executive Directors, who take no part in discussion of their
own remuneration. Chaired by Mr I S Paterson and having as its other members Mr W J Turcan and, since his appointment on 21
February 2003, Dr G E Watkins, it has specific written terms of reference and sets the framework for the remuneration of the Executive
Directors, the Chairman and other senior managers. Mr J M Gourlay served on the Committee until December 2003, when he resigned
in response to the provisions of the New Combined Code. The Board itself determines the remuneration of the independent Non-
executive Directors. Further details of the operation of the Committee are given in the Directors’ Remuneration Report. 

The Nomination Committee makes recommendations to the Board on all new Board appointments and on the re-appointment or
continuation in office of any Director in accordance with its specific written terms of reference. The Committee is chaired by Mr J M
Gourlay. The other members are Mr I S Paterson, Mr W J Turcan and (since his appointment on 21 February 2003) Dr G E Watkins, all of
whom are independent Non-executive Directors, and the Chief Executive. During 2003, the Committee considered in particular matters
relating to the appointment of Dr G E Watkins and the resignation of Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts. It also recommended to the Board
those Directors who should submit themselves for re-election at the Annual General Meeting. Neither external search consultants nor
open advertising was used in the appointment of Dr G E Watkins. Having established the profile of the individual required, the Company
used its extensive industry contacts to fill the position. 

The Company Secretary is the secretary of each of the above Committees.

The number of meetings of the Board and its Committees during 2003, and individual attendance by Directors, is shown below:

Board Audit Remuneration Nomination
No. of meetings 11 4 9 4

Attendance
P Davison 10 N/A N/A N/A
R A Franklin 11 N/A 9* 3
C J McDowell 11 1* N/A N/A
D J B Stewart-Roberts 8 3* N/A N/A
J M Gourlay 10 4 8 4
I S Paterson 10 4 9 4
W J Turcan 10 4 9 4
G E Watkins 9 3 7 3
*attended by invitation only

Please refer to the details of the composition of the Board and its Committees for confirmation of the time periods for which certain
Directors served. 

Relations with shareholders
Communications with shareholders are given high priority. There is regular dialogue with institutional shareholders, including
presentations after the Company’s announcements of year-end and interim results and following announcements of material
acquisitions. This dialogue primarily involves the Chief Executive and the Finance Director, although other Directors and senior
management attend where appropriate. The Board also uses the Annual General Meeting, and any Extraordinary General Meetings
called during the year to consider significant transactions, to communicate with private and institutional investors and their participation
is welcomed. The Chairmen of the Audit, Remuneration and Nomination Committees are available at Annual General Meetings to
answer questions. The Chairman of the Company and the senior independent Non-executive Director attend meetings with the
Company’s major institutional investors during the year and are generally available to discuss shareholders’ concerns as and when
required. During the regular meetings with the Chief Executive and the Finance Director, shareholders are reminded that both the
Chairman and the senior independent Non-executive Director are available to address any issues. 

The Company also has a website, found at www.paladinresources.plc.uk, which provides corporate, operational and financial
information, share price details and copies of press releases, annual and interim reports and major presentations. 
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Internal controls
A system of internal control has been established to allow the Board, in conjunction with management, to identify, evaluate and
manage the significant risks faced by the Group on an on-going and pro-active basis. The system also seeks to monitor the Group’s
overall financial, operational and compliance position and to help to safeguard shareholders’ investments and to protect the Group’s
assets. The Board is responsible for this process and for ensuring that it remains effective and, in order to facilitate it, it has established 
a simple organisational structure with clearly-drawn lines of accountability, appropriate delegation of authority and open lines of
communication. The controls are designed to safeguard assets and to ensure that all activities operate efficiently, effectively and to high
ethical standards, with attendant risks managed and minimised. Although designed to meet the Group’s particular needs and the risks
to which it is exposed, as with any such system the controls can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material
(including financial) business risks. The system has been in place throughout the financial period under review and up to the date of
approval of this report.

During 2003, the system of internal control was expanded to take account of the increased risks to which the Group became exposed
following completion of the acquisition of interests in the operated Montrose, Arbroath and Arkwright Fields. Additional financial,
operational and HSE controls have been put in place and were fully effective by the end of 2003. Further controls will be developed 
to accommodate, for example, the significant investment programme planned for the fields. However, the controls relating to the 
pre-existing risks affecting the Group have remained largely unchanged throughout 2003. 

The Group has a comprehensive system of financial reporting. There is a thorough budgeting system for all items of expenditure, with
an annual budget (together with sensitivity analysis) approved by the Board. Historical financial performance and revised forecasts for 
the full year are reported against budget on a monthly basis.

The Board pays particular attention to those matters which, by their nature, expose the Group to significant risks and uncertainties,
including crude oil prices and exchange rates which can be subject to considerable volatility and can have a material impact on the
Group’s operating results. The Group manages these exposures through the limited use of certain hedging instruments; their use is
carefully monitored and the Board receives a report on hedging activities prior to each Board meeting. Specific authority guidelines 
and dealing limits are applied in these areas. 

The Group has established procedures to deal with authorisations for expenditure and various operational matters, including insurance,
procurement, tendering for major external contracts and security of property and information technology systems. The Board is
committed to ensuring that the Group’s data and information, and its information technology systems, are as secure as is reasonably
practicable. Security controls and procedures are in place to prevent unauthorised access to the Group’s premises. Hardware and
software controls have also been instigated to prevent unauthorised access to the Group’s computer system and network. Regular back-
ups of electronic information are taken with copies being stored offsite. Management has established a disaster recovery plan, which
would be implemented in the event that head office facilities were inaccessible or unavailable for prolonged periods.

A new accounting system was introduced during the year in the London and Aberdeen offices and will be implemented in the
Stavanger office during 2004. The new system was successfully implemented and has already brought benefits in terms of efficiency.
The use of a Group-wide system will require some additional procedures, which will be introduced during 2004. 

Recognising that exploration is an important element of the Group’s business development but that it carries with it significant risk and
uncertainty, the Board has also put in place guidelines for the evaluation of exploration opportunities. These guidelines are reviewed at
least annually by means of a detailed Board paper and discussion at Board level. Exploration risk is also considered, where relevant, in
the context of specific acquisition opportunities and current operations. 

The significant potential impact of HSE risks is recognised by the existence of a separate policy applying to the Group as a whole, a copy
of which appears on page 12, and by the consideration of HSE issues as a separate agenda item at each Board meeting. The Chief
Executive bears ultimate responsibility for HSE matters and the Technical and Operations Director reports to the Board from an
operational standpoint at each Board meeting. The policy provides the framework for the full HSE Management System, which was
implemented during 2001 on a corporate basis and in respect of Scandinavian operations and was modified during 2003 to allow the
integration of the Group’s Aberdeen-based operations. Further details are given in the HSE Statement, which is set out on page 12. 

The Group is committed to ensuring that its employees are of high calibre and the Board actively promotes a culture of quality and
integrity. This commitment, together with the Board’s desire always to operate at least in accordance with prevailing legislation, sound
accounting practice and good business ethics, underpins the internal control process. Further details of the Company’s social,
environmental and ethical practices may be found in the Social Responsibility Statement on page 28.

At each Board meeting, the business risks to which the Group may be subject are considered, both as a separate agenda item (in
respect of which the Finance Director is the responsible Director) and, if appropriate, in the context of other issues being discussed, such
as potential acquisitions or the progress of operations. In addition to its on-going monitoring and management of risks through Board
meetings, the Board has conducted a formal review of the procedures for and the effectiveness of the Group’s system of internal
control, including financial, operational and compliance controls and risk management systems, in line with the guidance issued by the
Turnbull Committee. The review took the form of an extensive paper prepared by management analysing the business risks to which the
Group is subject, identifying the key controls in place and noting any weaknesses and corrective actions required. In preparing this paper,
management were able to draw on the conclusions of the risk management review conducted by Deloitte & Touche LLP in the context
of the review of internal audit requirements (see below), including the incorporation of some suggested additional internal control
activities. The Directors confirm that, having conducted the review, they consider that the Group was compliant with this aspect of the
Combined Code throughout 2003.
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Internal audit
The Company did not have an internal audit function during 2003 and it remains the view of the Board that this has not impaired 
the effectiveness of the system of internal control. However, in the light of the continued expansion of the Group and the increasing
complexity of its operations, the Audit Committee instructed Deloitte & Touche LLP to assist management in conducting a review of 
the Group’s risk management processes to enable the Audit Committee to take an informed decision on whether to establish a separate
internal audit function. This review was completed during the autumn and did not identify any significant new risks affecting the
business of the Group or highlight any inadequacies in the main controls in place during 2003. After careful consideration, the Audit
Committee therefore recommended to the Board that, in order to achieve the best balance of effectiveness and cost, an internal audit
work programme should be developed using a combination of internal and external resources including peer review, external technical
experts, consultants and professional advisers. A separate internal audit function carried out by an external provider will not therefore 
be established in the near-term. The Audit Committee will, however, continue to consider the requirement for a separate internal audit
function at least annually. 

Shareholder information
The ordinary shares of the Company are listed on the London Stock Exchange under the symbol “PLR”. As at 19 March 2004, the broad
distribution of the 322,377,935 shares in issue was as follows:

Shares
(millions) %

Institutions 312.30 96.87
Directors and management 4.25 1.32
Other individuals 5.82 1.81

322.37 100.00

Substantial interests
As at 19 March 2004, the Company had been notified, in accordance with sections 198 to 208 of the Companies Act 1985, of the
following interests of 3% or more in the Company’s ordinary share capital: 

Name Shares %

Aberforth Partners 77,728,487 24.11
Caledonia Investments Plc 35,633,848 11.05
Fidelity Investment Services Ltd 22,688,294 7.04
JP Morgan Fleming Asset Management 17,403,605 5.40
Barclays Global Investors 12,023,038 3.73
Legal & General Investment Management 11,591,607 3.60

The Company has not been notified of any other person who is interested in 3% or more of the Company’s share capital.

Shareview, the portfolio service operated by the Company’s Registrars, Lloyds TSB, gives a range of shareholder information on-
line, including balance movements, indicative share prices and information on recent dividends.

The portfolio service is:

Easy to use. You only need your User ID and PIN to log-on. Information about your shareholdings is displayed clearly and
conveniently and is updated regularly from the Registrars’ records. Registration takes only a few minutes.

Secure. Data transferred to your browser is encrypted and other internet users cannot gain access to your portfolio without your
User ID and PIN.

Free. As long as you have a PC and access to the internet, there is no further payment to use the service.

The Company affords shareholders the opportunity to receive mailings and to appoint proxies electronically. For more details,
practical help on transferring or updating shareholder details and registration of your preference to receive shareholder
communications electronically, please visit www.shareview.co.uk

26
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Statement of Directors’ responsibilities
The following statement is provided with a view to distinguishing for shareholders the relative responsibilities of Directors 
and Auditors in respect of the financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Auditors’ Report.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view 
of the state of affairs of the Company and the Group and of the profit or loss for that year. In preparing those financial 
statements, the Directors are required to:

• select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

• make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

• state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and 
explained in the financial statements; and

• prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Group will 
continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time 
the financial position of the Group and which enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies 
Act 1985, as amended. They have general responsibility for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the 
assets of the Group and to prevent and detect fraud and other irregularities.

The Directors confirm that they have complied with these requirements and, being satisfied that the Group has adequate 
resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future, continue to prepare the financial statements 
on a going concern basis.

Auditors
A resolution proposing the re-appointment of Ernst & Young LLP will be put to the Annual General Meeting. 

Resolutions proposed as special business
Details of the resolutions to be proposed as special business at the Annual General Meeting to be held on 12 May 2004 
are given in a letter attached to the Notice of Annual General Meeting, which will be published separately and sent to 
shareholders with this report. 

By order of the Board

Sally C Powell
Company Secretary
23 March 2004
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The Company supports the growing awareness of social, environmental and ethical matters when considering business practices. This
statement provides an outline of the policies in place that guide the Company and its employees when dealing with social,
environmental and ethical matters in the workplace. 

Code of conduct
The Company maintains and requires the highest ethical standards in carrying out its business activities and has specific guidelines for
dealing with gifts, hospitality, corruption, fraud, the use of inside information and whistle-blowing. 

Equal opportunity and diversity
The Company promotes and supports the rights and opportunities of all people to seek, obtain and hold employment without
discrimination. It is our policy to make every effort to provide a working environment free from bullying, harassment, intimidation and
discrimination on the basis of disability, nationality, race, sex, sexual orientation, religion or belief. 

Employee welfare
The Company aims to assist employees at all levels to improve their professional abilities and to develop their skills. This may take the
form of on-the-job coaching, counselling and attendance at external courses or seminars. The Company also offers sponsorship to staff
for the attainment of a professional or other recognised qualification, such as an MBA.

Manpower and succession planning exists at corporate level to forecast the quantity and type of employee resources that will be
required in the future. Individual career progression activities are developed with this in mind. Annual appraisals give employees the
opportunity to consider past performance and to discuss their goals and aspirations for the short and medium-term. 

All employees are eligible to participate in the Company’s medical insurance scheme, and there is an optional annual health-screening
paid for by the Company. The Company also provides subsidised corporate membership of a gym for interested employees.

Our share option schemes encourage employees to take an active stake in the success of the Company. All employees receive an annual
share option award, while the participation level under the SAYE Scheme is around 95%.

Charitable donations
Annually, the Company makes donations to charities nominated by its employees. The Company does not make donations to political
parties or organisations.

Joint venture partners, contractors and suppliers
The Company is committed to being honest and fair in all its dealings with its partners, contractors and suppliers. The terms of business
used by the Company aim to provide clarity and protection, and to ensure the delivery and receipt of products and services at agreed
standards. The Company also closely guards information entrusted to it by its joint venture partners, contractors and suppliers, and seeks
to ensure that it is never used improperly.

Operating responsibly and continuous improvement
The Company is committed to a proactive Quality Policy for which the Chief Executive holds ultimate responsibility. The key objectives
are to ensure that stakeholders are satisfied with the Company’s results and the way in which the business operates and to promote
continuous improvement in the overall operation of the Company.

In pursuit of these objectives, the Company will work towards compliance of its management system with recognised standards and
models, such as ISO 9001-2001 and the Business Excellence model (EFQM).

Environmental policy
The Company has an environmental policy, details of which can be found under the HSE Policy and Statement on page 12. Our
environmental management procedures also include the recycling of paper waste and IT equipment and the use of energy-saving office
equipment, such as the information management system. The Company will work towards compliance of its environmental
management system with recognised standards and models, such as ISO 14001. 

All of the above policies are reviewed regularly to take account of changes in circumstances and the law. 

Sally C Powell
Company Secretary
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Remuneration policy
The remuneration policy for the Chairman, the Executive Directors and senior managers of the Company is determined by the
Remuneration Committee, which is comprised solely of independent Non-executive Directors. The members of the Committee are
Messrs. Paterson (Chairman), Turcan and Watkins, as noted on page 24 in the Directors’ Report. Mr J M Gourlay served as a member 
of the Committee for much of the year but resigned in December in response to the provisions of the New Combined Code. The
Committee acts within its agreed written terms of reference and complies with the relevant provisions of the Combined Code in
implementing its remuneration policy. 

Within the framework of the agreed remuneration policy, the Committee determines the fees of the Chairman and the remuneration
packages of the Executive Directors and other senior managers, including the size of, and the performance conditions applying to,
awards made under the Company’s cash bonus, long term incentive and share option schemes, and the extent of those executives’
pension arrangements. The Committee also advises the Board on employee benefit structure throughout the Group. The Chief Executive
(who is generally invited to attend meetings of the Committee) and the Company Secretary (who is also the secretary of the Committee)
provide advice to the Remuneration Committee as necessary, save in respect of their own remuneration. New Bridge Street Consultants
were appointed during 2002 to advise the Committee on remuneration matters and continued to advise the Committee during 2003, in
particular in relation to the structure, operation and implementation of incentive schemes. They report directly to the Committee and do
not advise the Company in any other respect. 

The Committee’s policy on Executive Directors’ remuneration will continue to apply for the year to 31 December 2004 and, so far as is
practicable, for subsequent years. The Committee considers that an effective remuneration policy needs to be sufficiently flexible to take
account of future changes in the Company’s business environment and remuneration practice. Any changes in policy for subsequent
years will be described in future reports, which will be subject to the advisory vote by shareholders. 

The Committee aims to provide Executive Directors with packages which are sufficiently competitive to attract, retain and motivate
individuals of the quality required to achieve the Group’s business objectives and thereby enhance shareholder value. Broad account 
is taken of the level of remuneration paid to executive directors and senior management of comparable public companies and
consideration is given to pay levels and benefit policies throughout the Group. Each package consists of basic salary, benefits, non-
contributory pension arrangements, awards under a long-term incentive plan, share options and a non-pensionable cash bonus. A
significant proportion of the value of each package, in particular vesting under the long term incentive plan, the ability to exercise share
options and payment of the cash bonus, is based on the performance of the Group and is dependent on the achievement of
demanding targets, thus aligning the rewards obtained by the Executive Directors with the returns gained by shareholders. Details 
of each element of the package are given below. 

In January 2004, Mr R A Franklin was appointed a Non-executive Director of International Energy Group Limited. The Remuneration
Committee has determined that Mr Franklin should retain his fees (currently £20,000 per annum) for such services. 
None of the other Executive Directors or any senior managers of the Company currently hold any non-executive directorships in 
other companies.

Directors’ service contracts
Save for automatic termination when each Executive Director becomes 60 years of age, the Executive Directors have rolling service
contracts, subject to re-election by shareholders under the Company’s Articles of Association and the provisions of the Combined Code.
The service contract of each Executive Director may be terminated on 12 months’ notice in writing by either side, in accordance with
current market practice. There are provisions for earlier termination by the Company in certain specified circumstances. If such a
circumstance were to arise, the Executive Director concerned would have no claim against the Company for damages or any other
remedy in respect of the termination. An Executive Director is not entitled to claim compensation on termination in any circumstances 
in respect of any lost rights and benefits under any of the incentive schemes described below. There are no other provisions, such as
liquidated damages clauses, which expressly provide for compensation in the event of early termination. The Remuneration Committee
would apply general principles of mitigation to any payment made to a departing Executive Director and would consider each case on
an individual basis. 

The Non-executive Directors do not have service contracts. Letters of appointment provide for initial periods of three years, subject to
review and to re-election by shareholders. 

Details of the service contract and appointment dates are set out below:

Executive Director Date of service contract

P Davison 3 September 1997
R A Franklin 3 September 1997
C J McDowell 3 September 1997

Non-executive Director Date of initial appointment letter/latest renewal

J M Gourlay 3 September 1997/28 September 2001
I S Paterson 2 November 1998/15 November 2001
W J Turcan 20 March 2001/19 March 2004
G E Watkins 21 February 2003
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Directors’ interests
The interests of those persons who were Directors at the end of the financial year and their immediate families in the ordinary shares of
the Company were:

31 December 31 December 
2003 2002

Name of Director Ordinary Ordinary

P Davison 899,925 309,246
R A Franklin 1,400,679 610,000
J M Gourlay 500,000 500,000
C J McDowell 926,929 309,000
I S Paterson 15,000 12,000
W J Turcan 18,750 15,000
G E Watkins 3,476 –

The above interests are beneficial. Between 31 December 2003 and the date of this report, the following changes have occurred in the
Directors’ interests in the share capital of the Company: 

No. of shares Total revised 
Name of Director acquired/(sold) holding

P Davison (120,000) 779,925
R A Franklin (190,679) 1,210,000
C J McDowell (121,929) 805,000

The shareholdings of those Directors not listed in this table remain as shown at the end of the financial year. 

As potential beneficiaries of shares held in the trust established in connection with the Long-Term Incentive Plan 2000 described in detail
below, each of the Executive Directors is technically deemed to be interested in the ordinary shares held in the trust. At 31 December
2003, the trust held 1,851,923 ordinary shares in the share capital of the Company. Despite the technical interest, an Executive Director
will only be entitled to receive from the trust the number of ordinary shares to which he becomes entitled under the rules of the Long-
Term Incentive Plan 2000. 

Directors’ remuneration
The remuneration of the Non-executive Directors is agreed at their date of appointment and increases are, in the case of the Chairman,
the responsibility of the Remuneration Committee and, in the case of the independent Non-executive Directors, subject to the approval
of the Board as a whole. The increases in the remuneration of the Non-executive Directors of 24%, in the case of the Chairman, and
23%, in the case of the independent Non-executive Directors, and the instigation of a separate fee of £3,000 per annum for the
Chairmen of the Audit and Remuneration Committees, were agreed with effect from 1 July 2003 following consideration of the
increased size and complexity of the business and the greater responsibility and workload borne by the Non-executive Directors in
relation to corporate governance matters. The Non-executive Directors, including the Chairman, do not participate in the cash bonus
scheme, the long-term incentive plan, the share option schemes or the Group’s pension arrangements.

The salaries of the Executive Directors are determined after a review of the performance of each individual and are reviewed annually 
on 1 July. Following a review of the salaries of individuals performing comparable roles in peer group companies and in the light 
of the increased size and complexity of the business of the Group, the basic salaries of the Executive Directors increased by 25% 
on 1 July 2003, other than Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts, who received an increase of 10%. As a result, Mr R A Franklin’s base salary 
is currently £331,225 and Mr P Davison’s and Mr C J McDowell’s base salaries are each £200,000.
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The remuneration of each Director during 2003 (excluding pension contributions and payments in lieu of pension contributions, share
options and long-term incentive arrangements, which are dealt with separately) is set out below: 

Other salary Performance
Basic salary payments related bonus Other benefits 2003 2002

and fees (note (i)) (note (ii)) (note (iii)) Total Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Executive Director
P Davison (note (iv)) 180 20 50 4 254 224
R A Franklin (note (v)) 298 68 83 5 454 374
C J McDowell (note (vi)) 180 27 50 3 260 224
D J B Stewart-Roberts (note (vii)) 120 138 – 2 260 87
Non-executive Director
J M Gourlay (Chairman) 59 – – – 59 49
I S Paterson 26 – – – 26 20
W J Turcan 26 – – – 26 20
G E Watkins 21 – – – 21 –

910 253 183 14 1,360 998

Notes:
(i) Includes a non-pensionable payment in lieu of the provision of a fully-expensed company car of 10% of salary, capped 

at £21,000 since 1 July 2003 (previously £20,500), and the payments referred to in notes (iv)-(vii) below.
(ii) Payment under the cash bonus scheme based on 25.3% (2002: 32.5%) of basic salary as at 31 December.
(iii) Other benefits comprise annual medical, medical insurance, life assurance, permanent health insurance and fitness club fees. 

These are non-pensionable.
(iv) Includes £2,000 (2002: nil) to compensate Mr P Davison for the costs of funding pension benefits in excess of the Inland 

Revenue ceiling.
(v) Includes £47,000 (2002: £11,000) to compensate Mr R A Franklin for the costs of funding pension benefits in excess of the Inland

Revenue ceiling.
(vi) Includes £9,000 (2002: £1,000) to compensate Mr C J McDowell for the costs of funding pension benefits in excess of the Inland

Revenue ceiling. 
(vii) The basic salary for Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts is based on 11 months’ employment only. His other salary payments include a

termination payment of £120,000 and a payment of £6,000 for holiday accrued but not taken at 30 November 2003.

Pension contributions
The Company has a commitment to make payments of 20% of the basic annual salary of each Executive Director in respect 
of pension contributions. The Company has no further obligations relating to the pension arrangements of the Executive Directors, 
save for the supplementary payments referred to in notes (iv), (v) and (vi) above.

2003 2002
Name of Director £000 £000

P Davison 36 31
R A Franklin 60 51
C J McDowell 36 31
D J B Stewart-Roberts* 24 10

156 123

*In addition, a pension contribution of £27,500 was made to Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts on termination of his employment.
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Long-Term Incentive Plan 2000 (“LTIP”)
A new long-term incentive scheme for Executive Directors and other professional staff was established during 2000 and approved by
shareholders at an Extraordinary General Meeting in November 2000. In designing the LTIP, the Remuneration Committee followed the
provisions set out in Schedule A of the Combined Code and market practice current at the time. 

Under the LTIP, employees of the Company are eligible to receive awards of a number of shares, the vesting of which is contingent on 
a specified performance target and continued employment with the Group. At present, only the Executive Directors and six other senior
managers of the Group have received awards under the LTIP. 

The performance target for the awards made under the LTIP in November 2000, March 2001 and March 2002 (further details of which
are set out in the table below) is the Company’s total shareholder return measured, over the three year period following the making of
each award, against that of a group of comparator companies selected by the Remuneration Committee. The initial comparator group
selected in respect of the awards made in November 2000 comprised Cairn Energy plc, Dana Petroleum plc, Energy Africa Limited,
Enterprise Oil plc, LASMO plc, Melrose Resources plc, Premier Oil plc, SOCO International PLC and Tullow Oil plc. For the awards made
in March 2001, JKX Oil & Gas plc replaced LASMO plc and the same comparator group (including JKX and excluding LASMO) was used
for the awards made in March 2002. Where a company in the comparator group has been taken over, its total shareholder return at the
date of the take over (including any bid premium) is increased for the remainder of the performance period by the percentage change 
in the Retail Prices Index (“RPI”) plus 3% per annum. 

The total shareholder return performances of the Company and the companies in the comparator group are tested and averaged 
over the month leading up to an award and over the month immediately prior to the vesting date. There is no re-testing of the
performance target. 

Vesting will depend on the Company’s ranking against the comparator group companies: first position will give rise to 100% of the
shares vesting, second position to 80% and so on down to fifth position (20%). If the Company is placed lower than fifth position, 
no shares will vest. The Remuneration Committee has discretion to vest an award by up to 20% more than would have been the case
by applying the above ranking test if the Company’s total shareholder return is exceptionally close to the next higher ranked company. 

For the awards made in April 2003 and for future awards, a maximum of 50% of an award will vest in accordance with the
comparative total shareholder return performance condition described above. A comparator group comprising Cairn Energy plc, Dana
Petroleum plc, Energy Africa Limited, JKX Oil & Gas plc, Melrose Resources plc, Premier Oil plc, SOCO International PLC, Tullow Oil plc
and Venture Production PLC was selected for the April 2003 awards. Vesting of the remaining 50% of an award will be determined by
the extent to which the Group’s return on equity (“ROE”) (post-tax earnings divided by shareholder funds), calculated annually and then
averaged over three years beginning with the year in which the award is made, falls within an absolute target range of 10-20% per
annum. No shares will vest if the ROE achieved is below 10%, between 5% and 37.5% of an award will vest (on a straight-line basis) 
if the ROE attained is between 10% and 15%, and the remaining 12.5% of an award will vest (again on a straight-line basis) if the 
ROE achieved is between 15% and 20%. There will be no additional vesting for an ROE achieved of more than 20%. 

These new performance conditions were chosen in order to align the extent to which the awards vest with the generation of
shareholder value and were selected by the Remuneration Committee after consultation with the Company’s remuneration consultants.
They involve a transparent financial measure which may be calculated from published accounting information. The Remuneration
Committee is satisfied that the new conditions, taken as a whole, are genuinely challenging. 

The total shareholder return calculations have been and will continue to be, and the calculations to determine the extent to which the
absolute financial targets have been met will be, undertaken by a third party and approved by the Remuneration Committee. In this
way, the Committee will ensure that the required level of independent verification is achieved. 
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The following table provides more information in relation to awards made to the Executive Directors under the LTIP:

Awards Market value of Awards vested/ Vesting date of
Interest as at made during shares when (lapsed) during Interest as at outstanding

Name of Director 1 Jan 2003 the year award made the year 31 Dec 2003 awards

P Davison 290,000 – 35.5p 290,000 – –
290,000 – 40.75p – 290,000 29 Mar 2004
315,000 – 48.75p – 315,000 28 Mar 2005

223,776 72.25p – 223,776 4 April 2006
R A Franklin 460,000 – 35.5p 460,000 – –

460,000 – 40.75p – 460,000 29 Mar 2004
522,000 – 48.75p – 522,000 28 Mar 2005

370,629 72.25p – 370,629 4 April 2006
C J McDowell 290,000 – 35.5p 290,000 – –

290,000 – 40.75p – 290,000 29 Mar 2004
315,000 – 48.75p – 315,000 28 Mar 2005

– 223,776 72.25p – 223,776 4 April 2006
D J B Stewart-Roberts – 174,825 72.25p (174,825) – –

No changes in relation to the awards made to the Executive Directors under the LTIP have occurred between 31 December 2003 and 
the date of this report.

The performance period for the first LTIP awards made in November 2000 was completed on 9 November 2003. Following an analysis
by an independent third party of the total shareholder return performance of the Company and the companies in the comparator
group, the Remuneration Committee determined that 100% of the awards should vest as the Company was ranked in first position
against the comparator group. The entries in the above table for Messrs. Davison, Franklin and McDowell record this vesting. The
market price of the Company’s ordinary shares on the vesting date, 11 November 2003, was 88.25p. 

The award to Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts lapsed when he left the Company on 30 November 2003. 

The Paladin Resources plc Employee Share Trust will from time to time on instructions from the Remuneration Committee purchase
shares in the market to cover the anticipated entitlement under the LTIP, with the requisite funds being provided to it by the Company.

Awards are made annually by the Remuneration Committee and, while there is no maximum laid down in the rules of the LTIP, the
awards have historically approximated in value to 75%-100% of basic salary. The Remuneration Committee intends that these levels of
award will continue.
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Share options
(a) The Paladin Resources plc Inland Revenue Approved Share Option Scheme and the Paladin Resources plc Unapproved

Share Option Scheme
The Company operates share option schemes for all employees. Options granted in September 1998 under both the Inland Revenue
approved and unapproved share option schemes were able to be exercised, between three and seven years after the date of grant, if
certain performance criteria were satisfied. In summary, these required that the market price of the Company’s ordinary shares exceeded
certain specified levels (ranging between 43.75p and 70p) for 20 consecutive business days. These performance conditions have now
been met and the Executive Directors have exercised all of these options. 

Options granted in November 2000, March 2001 and March 2002 respectively may be exercised between three and six years after the
date of grant, provided that the total shareholder return of the Company increases during the initial three year period following grant 
by a percentage amount that is equal to or greater than the percentage change in the RPI plus 3% per annum over the same period. 

For the options granted in April 2003 and for future option awards, only 50% of the options awarded will become exercisable in the
event of a total shareholder return increase of RPI plus 3% per annum over the three years following grant. Options will become
exercisable in full only if the total shareholder return of the Company increases during the initial three year period following grant by 
a percentage amount that is equal to or greater than the percentage change in the RPI plus 5% per annum over the same period, with
a sliding scale between the 3% and 5% points. The adoption of a sliding scale of total shareholder return growth is felt to provide a
better link between performance and reward. The total shareholder return calculations will be undertaken by a third party and approved
by the Remuneration Committee. 

The performance conditions applying to all options are reviewed at the end of the performance period and are not re-tested. 

Details of the outstanding share options of the Executive Directors are as follows: 

Options Options Options Options
Options granted exercised lapsed held at Date from
held at during during during 31 Dec Exercise which

Name of Director 1 Jan 2003 the year the year the year 2003 price exercisable Expiry date

P Davison 149,209* – 149,209* – – 34.328p 28 Sept 2001 28 Sept 2005
488,040† – 488,040† – – 34.328p 28 Sept 2001 28 Sept 2005 
193,724† – – – 193,724† 33.8376p 9 Nov 2003 9 Nov 2006
112,156† – – – 112,156† 38.4964p 29 Mar 2004 29 Mar 2007
161,096† – – – 161,096† 46.6665p 28 Mar 2005 28 Mar 2008

– 41,666* – – 41,666* 72p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009
– 70,222† – – 70,222† 71.67p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009

R A Franklin 149,209* – 149,209* – – 34.328p 28 Sept 2001 28 Sept 2005
870,390† – 870,390† – – 34.328p 28 Sept 2001 28 Sept 2005 
310,978† – – – 310,978† 33.8376p 9 Nov 2003 9 Nov 2006
173,332† – – – 173,332† 38.4964p 29 Mar 2004 29 Mar 2007
266,115† – – – 266,115† 46.6665p 28 Mar 2005 28 Mar 2008

– 41,666* – – 41,666* 72p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009
– 143,649† – – 143,649† 71.67p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009

C J McDowell 149,209* – 149,209* – – 34.328p 28 Sept 2001 28 Sept 2005
488,040† – 488,040† – – 34.328p 28 Sept 2001 28 Sept 2005 
193,724† – – – 193,724† 33.8376p 9 Nov 2003 9 Nov 2006
112,156† – – – 112,156† 38.4964p 29 Mar 2004 29 Mar 2007
161,096† – – – 161,096† 46.6665p 28 Mar 2005 28 Mar 2008

– 41,666* – – 41,666* 72p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009
– 70,222† – – 70,222† 71.67p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009

D J B Stewart-Roberts 42,780* – – 42,780* – 70.1272p 19 Sept 2005 19 Sept 2008
161,139† – – 161,139† – 69.6368p 19 Sept 2005 19 Sept 2008

– 87,413† – 87,413† – 71.67p 4 April 2006 4 April 2009

*approved scheme  †unapproved scheme 

There were no changes to the outstanding share options of the Executive Directors between 31 December 2003 and the date of 
this report. 
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Following the placing and open offer which was completed in January 2003, the numbers of shares under option and the exercise prices
were adjusted to reflect the extent to which the new shares were issued at a discount to the prevailing market price. The number of
shares under option was increased by 1.96%, while the exercise prices decreased by 1.92%. The adjustments were made in accordance
with the rules of the share option schemes and on a basis endorsed by Ernst & Young LLP in early 2003. In the case of the approved
scheme, the adjustments were also approved by the Inland Revenue. The numbers of shares under option and the exercise prices in 
the above table reflect those adjustments. 

During 2003, the options granted in September 1998 were exercised as noted in the above table, the market price of the Company’s
ordinary shares having exceeded the specified levels referred to on page 34. The current Executive Directors retained all of the options
exercised under the approved scheme, giving a notional aggregate pre-tax gain on the exercise date, 24 March 2003, of £168,000
(2002: nil), and on the same date exercised and immediately sold the options under the unapproved scheme at a price of 72p per share,
giving an aggregate pre-tax gain of £695,000 (2002: nil). 

All the options held by Mr D J B Stewart-Roberts lapsed when he left the Company on 30 November 2003. 

Share options are awarded annually by the Remuneration Committee and, following the initial award in September 1998 which
approximated in value to 200% of basic annual salary, have historically approximated in value to around 50% of basic annual salary for
those employees also receiving awards under the LTIP and around 75% of basic annual salary for those employees not receiving awards
under the LTIP. It is the Company’s policy not to distinguish between employees in terms of the percentage of salary over which options
are granted in any given year, save as noted above in relation to those employees who also receive awards under the LTIP. The
Remuneration Committee regards share options as an important incentive for all employees and intends to retain the “all employee”
nature of the approved and unapproved schemes for the foreseeable future. 

The exercise prices of the options granted during the year were determined, in accordance with the rules of the relevant schemes, by
reference to the average of the mid-market prices of the Company’s ordinary shares on the dealing day (in the case of options granted
under the approved scheme) or on the three dealing days (in the case of options granted under the unapproved scheme) immediately
preceding the date of invitation to apply for the grant of the options.

(b) The Paladin Resources plc Savings-Related Share Option Scheme (“the SAYE Scheme”)
The Company also operates the SAYE Scheme for all UK employees. The outstanding share options of the Executive Directors under 
the SAYE Scheme, which is administered by Yorkshire Building Society, are as follows:

Options Options Options Options Options
held at granted exercised lapsed held at Dates from

1 Jan during during during 31 Dec Exercise which
Name of Director 2003 the year the year the year 2003 price exercisable Expiry date

P Davison 101,470 – 101,470 – – 17p 1 Nov 2003 1 May 2004
R A Franklin 101,470 – 101,470 – – 17p 1 Nov 2003 1 May 2004
C J McDowell 101,470 – 101,470 – – 17p 1 Nov 2003 1 May 2004
D J B Stewart-Roberts – 16,293 – 16,293 – 58p – –

There have been no changes in the outstanding share options of the Executive Directors under the SAYE Scheme between 31 December
2003 and the date of this report.

As an all-employee scheme approved by the Inland Revenue, there are no performance conditions attaching to the exercise of options
under the SAYE Scheme. As noted in the above table, Messrs. Davison, Franklin and McDowell exercised their options following the
completion of their savings contracts on 1 November 2003. All the shares have been retained. The market price of the Company’s
ordinary shares on the exercise date, 11 November 2003, was 88.25p, giving a notional aggregate gain of £216,800 (2002: nil).

No adjustments were made to the number of options or the exercise price under the SAYE Scheme following the placing and open 
offer in January 2003.

The exercise prices were determined, in accordance with the rules of the SAYE Scheme, by discounting by 20% the average of the
market prices of the Company’s ordinary shares over the three days immediately preceding the issue of invitations to participate 
in the SAYE Scheme.

The market price of the Company’s ordinary shares at 31 December 2003 was 86.75p and the range during the year was 71.50p 
to 94.00p. The range from the date of the options granted to Executive Directors during the year (4 April 2003) to the year-end was
72.25p to 94.00p. All the options were granted for nil consideration. 
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Cash bonus scheme
The non-pensionable cash bonus scheme for 2003 for all head office staff was driven by five performance targets: production of the
Group during the year, achievement and outcome of the capital investment programme for 2003, reserve additions, profitability and the
personal performance of the individual employee. Employees in the Group’s Aberdeen and Stavanger offices were subject to production
and capital investment targets relating to the UK and Scandinavian businesses respectively; the other targets were identical to those
applying to staff in head office. The maximum available bonus was 50% for the Executive Committee, the members of which are noted
in the Directors’ Report on page 23, and 35%, for other staff, of basic annual pensionable salary as at 31 December 2003. As noted in
the Directors’ remuneration table on page 31, a cash bonus of 25.3% is payable to each of the Executive Directors in respect of 2003. 

Revised targets appropriate for the Group’s performance for 2004 have been put in place. The maximum available bonus will be 50 or
35% (as applicable) of basic annual pensionable salary as at 31 December 2004. The five corporate targets are production of the Group
during the year, unit lifting costs, achievement and outcome of the capital investment programme for 2004, reserves replacement and
profit after tax; the sixth measure is based on personal performance. Employees in the Group’s Aberdeen and Stavanger offices are
subject to production, unit lifting costs and capital investment targets relating to the UK and Scandinavian businesses respectively; the
other targets are identical to those applying to staff in head office.

The corporate targets were chosen after consideration of the factors affecting overall financial performance of companies in the oil 
and gas sector. 

Performance graph
The graph below shows the percentage change in the total shareholder return, with dividends reinvested, for each of the last five
financial years of a holding in the Company’s shares against the corresponding change in a hypothetical holding of shares in the 
FTSE All Share Index.

The FTSE All Share Index was selected as it represents a broad equity market index of which the Company is a constituent member.

Information subject to audit

1. The details set out in the tables relating to Directors’ remuneration, pension contributions, the LTIP and share options on pages 
31 and 33-35; and 

2. The total shareholder return calculations for the Company and its comparator group in respect of the vesting in November 2003 
of the LTIP award made in November 2000 (details of which are set out on page 32; and 

3. Whether the performance criteria for the exercise of the options granted in September 1998 (as described on page 34) were satisfied,

have been subject to audit by Ernst & Young LLP. 

On behalf of the Board

Iain S Paterson
Chairman of the Remuneration Committee
23 March 2004

Paladin Resources plc FTSE All-Share Index

The graph shows the value, by the end of 2003, of £100 invested in the Company on 31 December 1998 compared with the value of  
£100 invested in the FTSE All-Share Index. The other points plotted are the values at intervening financial year-ends.
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We have audited the Group's financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2003, which comprise the Group Profit and Loss
Account, Group Balance Sheet, Company Balance Sheet, Group Cash Flow Statement, Group Statement of Total Recognised Gains 
and Losses and the related notes 1 to 23. These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies set 
out therein. We have also audited the information in the Directors' Remuneration Report that is described as having been audited.

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Section 235 of the Companies Act 1985. Our 
audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them 
in an auditors' report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility 
to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions 
we have formed.

Respective responsibilities of Directors and Auditors 
The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report, including the financial statements which are required to be prepared 
in accordance with applicable United Kingdom law and accounting standards as set out in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities 
in relation to the financial statements.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements and the part of the Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited in 
accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements, United Kingdom Auditing Standards and the Listing Rules of the 
Financial Services Authority.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and whether the financial statements and
the part of the Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited have been properly prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 1985.
We also report to you if, in our opinion, the Directors' Report is not consistent with the financial statements, if the Company has not
kept proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit, or if information
specified by law or the Listing Rules regarding Directors' remuneration and transactions with the Group is not disclosed.

We review whether the corporate governance statement reflects the Company's compliance with the seven provisions of the Combined
Code specified for our review by the Listing Rules, and we report if it does not. We are not required to consider whether the Board's
statements on internal control cover all risks and controls, or form an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's corporate governance
procedures or its risk and control procedures.

We read other information contained in the Annual Report and consider whether it is consistent with the audited financial statements.
This other information comprises the Financial and Operational Highlights, Chairman's Statement, Operational Review, HSE Policy, HSE
Statement, Financial Review, Group Licence Interests, Production and Reserves, Directors’ biographical details, Directors' Report, Social
Responsibility Statement and the unaudited part of the Directors' Remuneration Report. We consider the implications for our report if
we become aware of any apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements. Our responsibilities do not
extend to any other information.

Basis of audit opinion 
We conducted our audit in accordance with United Kingdom Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit
includes examination, on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements and the part of the
Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited. It also includes an assessment of the significant estimates and judgements made by the
Directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the accounting policies are appropriate to the Group's
circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order to
provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements and the part of the Directors'
Remuneration Report to be audited are free from material misstatement, whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In
forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation of information in the financial statements and the part
of the Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited.

Opinion
In our opinion:

• the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the Group as at 31 December 2003
and of the profit of the Group for the year then ended; and

• the financial statements and the part of the Directors' Remuneration Report to be audited have been properly prepared in accordance
with the Companies Act 1985.

Ernst & Young LLP
Registered Auditor
London
23 March 2004
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for the year ended 31 December 2003 2002

Notes £000 £000

Turnover 2 268,173 170,247

Cost of sales
Production costs (111,049) (65,054)
Depletion and depreciation (59,222) (32,068)
Exploration expenditure written off (1,958) (982)

(172,229) (98,104)

Gross profit 95,944 72,143
Administrative expenses (4,100) (2,431)
Operating profit 3 91,844 69,712
Net interest expense 5 (7,092) (3,738)
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 84,752 65,974

Taxation 6 (56,306) (45,825)
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation 28,446 20,149
Dividend 7 (5,033) (4,449)

Retained profit for the year 23,413 15,700

Earnings per share 7
Basic 8.92p 7.76p
Diluted 8.82p 7.65p

Dividend per ordinary share 7 1.575p 1.50p

Group Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses

for the year ended 31 December 2003 2002
£000 £000

Profit for the year 28,446 20,149
Foreign exchange differences (23,498) (11,022)

Total recognised gains for the year 4,948 9,127
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at 31 December 2003 2002
Notes £000 £000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 8 290,962 192,936
Intangible fixed assets 8 50,603 40,334
Investments 9 – 117

341,565 233,387

Current assets
Stock 10 6,564 7,543
Debtors 11 41,641 30,251
Cash at bank and in hand 1,270 1,164

49,475 38,958

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 12 (64,101) (73,176)

Net current liabilities (14,626) (34,218)

Total assets less current liabilities 326,939 199,169

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 12 (110,556) (61,731)

Provisions for liabilities and charges 14 (68,735) (31,447)

Net assets 147,648 105,991

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 15/16 32,196 25,426
Share premium account 16 79,328 44,356
Profit and loss account 16 36,124 36,209
Equity shareholders’ funds 147,648 105,991

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 23 March 2004 and signed on its behalf by:

J M Gourlay C J McDowell
Chairman Finance Director
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at 31 December 2003 2002

Notes £000 £000

Fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets 8 816 712
Investments 9 168,654 127,771

169,470 128,483

Current assets
Debtors 11 22,988 13,744
Cash at bank and in hand 1,002 288

23,990 14,032

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 12 (23,721) (19,418)

Net current assets/(liabilities) 269 (5,386)

Total assets less current liabilities 169,739 123,097

Creditors: amounts falling due after one year 12 (19,553) (23,691)

Provision for liabilities and charges 14 (907) (450)

Net assets 149,279 98,956

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 15/16 32,196 25,426
Share premium account 16 79,328 44,356
Profit and loss account 16 37,755 29,174
Equity shareholders’ funds 149,279 98,956

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 23 March 2004 and signed on its behalf by:

J M Gourlay C J McDowell
Chairman Finance Director
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for the year ended 31 December 2003 2002
Notes £000 £000

Cash flow from operating activities 20 143,092 96,275

Returns on investments and servicing of finance
Interest received 23 437
Interest paid (3,599) (4,489)
Net cash outflow from returns on investment and servicing of finance (3,576) (4,052)

Taxation (52,896) (27,481)

Capital expenditure and financial investments
On-going capital expenditure (excludes capitalised interest) (69,776) (30,179)
Acquisition of oil and gas fixed assets (113,121) (62,189)
Amount received in settlement of legal proceedings relating to oil and gas interests – 6,000
Proceeds from sale of oil and gas interests and rights 3,168 –
Investment in own shares (1,164) (486)
Net cash outflow from capital expenditure (180,893) (86,854)

Equity dividend paid (4,823) (1,264)

Net cash outflow before financing (99,096) (23,376)

Financing
Issue of shares 41,742 344
Increase in borrowings 163,506 133,458
Proceeds from lease financing – 9,052
Decrease in borrowings (104,645) (117,830)
Finance lease payments (1,301) (420)

Net cash inflow from financing 99,302 24,604

Increase in cash in the year 206 1,228

Reconciliation of net cash flow to movement in net debt
Increase in cash in the year 206 1,228
Increase in borrowings (163,506) (133,458)
Proceeds from lease financing – (9,052)
Decrease in borrowings 104,645 117,830
Payment of lease financing 1,301 420
Change in net debt resulting from cash flows 21 (57,354) (23,032)
Exchange differences 21 8,932 5,821
Movement in net debt in the year (48,422) (17,211)

Net debt at the start of the year (61,619) (44,408)
Net debt at the end of the year (110,041) (61,619)
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1 Accounting policies

(a) Accounting convention
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with applicable UK accounting
standards, and accounting policies have been applied consistently.

The financial statements fall within the scope of the SORP. The Company changed its classification of oil and gas assets during the year
to conform with the SORP. Unevaluated assets were previously classified as tangible and they are now classified as intangible. The
financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the SORP currently in effect, except in respect of the
recognition of turnover. The SORP recommends that under and over lifting of oil and gas production be reflected by adjusting cost of
sales. The Company reflects such under and over lifting by adjustment to turnover, as it believes that this treatment shows a more
realistic value of the turnover generated from the disclosed production in each year and will aid understanding of the results. If the
Company were to follow the SORP, turnover would be reduced by £3.7 million (2002: £5.7 million) and cost of sales would be reduced
by the same amount. There would be no impact on reported profits.

(b) Basis of consolidation
The consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries made up to 31 December
each year. The acquisition method of accounting has been adopted. Under this method, the results of subsidiary undertakings acquired
or disposed of in the year are included in the consolidated profit and loss account from the date of acquisition or up to the date of
disposal. The Company has taken advantage of Section 230 of the Companies Act 1985 in not presenting its own profit and loss
account.

The Group’s exploration, development and production activities are generally conducted jointly with other companies. Since these
arrangements do not constitute entities in their own right, the financial statements reflect the relevant proportions of costs, revenues,
assets and liabilities applicable to the Group’s interests.

(c) Turnover
Turnover includes production on an entitlement basis, reflecting the sales value of the Group’s share of oil and gas produced in the year.
Tariff income is also included in turnover. Turnover is stated net of value added tax.

(d) Foreign currencies
Non sterling transactions are translated into sterling, or, in the case of Group companies with functional currencies other than sterling,
non-functional currency amounts are converted into the functional currency, at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction
or at the contracted rate if the transaction is covered by a forward currency contract. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currency are translated at the relevant rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date, or at the contracted rate if the asset or
liability is covered by a forward currency contract. Realised exchange differences and unrealised translation differences are taken to the
profit and loss account.

On consolidation, assets and liabilities of subsidiary undertakings and branches of the Company are translated into sterling at the
exchange rate ruling at the balance sheet date. Income and cash flow statements are translated at average rates of exchange prevailing
during the year. Exchange differences resulting from the translation at closing rates of net investments in subsidiary undertakings,
together with differences between earnings for the year translated at average and closing rates, are dealt with in reserves.

(e) Derivative instruments
The Group uses commodity price contracts and foreign currency contracts to reduce exposure to foreign exchange rates and oil and gas
price movements.

The criteria for forward commodity price contracts are:
– the instrument must be in respect of, or calculated relative to, commodities that are expected to be produced
– it must involve the same currency as the hedged item
– it must reduce the risk of commodity price movement exposure on the Group’s operations.

The criteria for forward currency contracts are:
– the instrument must relate to a future payment or receipt of reasonably certain amount and timing
– it must involve the same currency as the hedged item
– it must reduce the risk of currency exchange movements on the Group’s operations.

The rates and prices under derivative contracts are used to record the hedged item. As a result, gains and losses on oil price swaps are
reflected in turnover, and gains and losses on foreign currency contracts are offset against the related transaction or included within the
balance sheet.
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(f) Fixed assets
(i) Capitalised costs
The Group follows the full cost method under which expenditure relating to the acquisition, exploration, appraisal and development
of oil and gas interests, including an appropriate share of directly attributable overheads and relevant financing costs, is capitalised in
cost pools on the basis of income generating units. Separate income generating units are established in respect of assets shared
between more than one field. The cost of borrowing in respect of a field development is capitalised until commencement of
production from that field. At 31 December 2003, the Group held assets in four separate regional cost pools for the UK, Scandinavia,
Indonesia and Tunisia and two shared asset cost pools in respect of certain UK and Scandinavian assets.

Exploration and acquisition expenditure not related to commercial reserves is carried outside the full cost pools, as intangible costs,
pending determination of commercial reserves or indications of impairment.

(ii) Depletion and depreciation
Costs relating to evaluated properties are amortised, by pool, on a unit of production basis or, in the case of shared assets, on a unit
of throughput basis, over proven and probable reserves, taking account of estimates of the future costs of development relating to
those reserves. Changes in estimates are taken into account prospectively.

Other fixed assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their expected useful economic life as follows:

Office equipment 3-7 years
Leasehold improvements 10 years

Disposal proceeds in respect of oil and gas assets are taken to the relevant cost pool and no gain or loss on disposal is recognised.

(iii) Decommissioning
Provision for future decommissioning costs is made when the underlying assets to be decommissioned are first placed in situ or when
the assets are first acquired, if later. The provision for future decommissioning is calculated before corporate tax based on future cash
flows discounted at rates to reflect risks specific to the costs. An amount equivalent to the initial provision for decommissioning costs
is capitalised and amortised over the life of the underlying asset on a unit of production basis over proven and probable reserves.
Changes to the provision, other than unwinding of the discount, are taken into account prospectively.

Unwinding of the discount of future decommissioning provisions is included as a separate financial item in the profit and loss account
under the net interest heading.

(g) Stock
Stock, representing parts and supplies, is stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value.

(h) Deferred taxation
Deferred tax is provided for in respect of substantially all timing differences that have originated, but not reversed, by the balance 
sheet date. Deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is more likely than not that they will be recovered against 
future profits.

Deferred tax is measured on an undiscounted basis at the rates that are expected to apply in the periods in which timing differences 
are expected to reverse, based on tax rates and laws enacted or substantially enacted at the balance sheet date.

(i) Lease payments
Assets held under finance leases, which are leases where substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset have passed 
to, or remain with, the Group, are capitalised in the balance sheet and are depreciated as set out above. The capital elements of future
obligations under such leases are included as liabilities in the balance sheet. The interest elements of the rental payments are charged 
to the profit and loss account over the periods of the leases and represent a constant proportion of the original capital element. 

Rentals payable under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account on a straight-line basis.

(j) Cash and liquid resources
Cash, for the purposes of the cash flow statement, comprises cash in hand and deposits repayable on demand, less overdrafts payable
on demand. Liquid resources comprise funds held in term deposit accounts.

(k) Pensions
The Group contributed to personal pension arrangements for its employees. Pension scheme assets are held separately from those of
the Group in independently administered funds. The amount charged against profits represents contributions payable in respect of the
accounting period. The Group has no defined benefit pension obligations.
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2 Segmental analysis

The Group’s main business is that of oil and gas exploration, development and production, which is carried out in the areas below: 

(All continuing operations)
North Rest of

UK Scandinavia Indonesia America Tunisia World Total
2003 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Oil and gas production 64,035 162,747 27,882 – 1,094 – 255,758
Tariff income 10,008 2,407 – – – – 12,415
Turnover 74,043 165,154 27,882 – 1,094 – 268,173
Cost of sales (58,306) (93,326) (18,270) – (369) (1,958) (172,229)
Gross profit/(loss) 15,737 71,828 9,612 – 725 (1,958) 95,944
Administrative expenses (4,100) – – – – – (4,100)
Operating profit/(loss) 11,637 71,828 9,612 – 725 (1,958) 91,844

North Rest of
UK Scandinavia Indonesia America Tunisia World Total

2002 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Oil and gas production 14,886 121,306 29,963 1,483 – – 167,638
Tariff income 1,240 1,369 – – – – 2,609
Turnover 16,126 122,675 29,963 1,483 – – 170,247
Cost of sales (10,790) (64,784) (20,219) (1,329) – (982) (98,104)
Gross profit/(loss) 5,336 57,891 9,744 154 – (982) 72,143
Administrative expenses (2,431) – – – – – (2,431)
Operating profit/(loss) 2,905 57,891 9,744 154 – (982) 69,712

All remaining North America operations were disposed of at the beginning of 2003 and production commenced from Tunisia operations
during 2003.

Administrative expenses have been allocated exclusively to UK activities for the purpose of this analysis.

Net assets 2003 2002
Analysis of Group net assets: £000 £000

UK 138,530 46,388
Scandinavia 81,161 75,644
Indonesia 30,189 32,647
North America – 2,960
Tunisia 2,068 –
Rest of World 971 3,069

252,919 160,708
Bank loans (105,271) (54,717)

147,648 105,991

3 Operating profit is stated after charging:
2003 2002
£000 £000

Depletion and depreciation 59,222 32,068
Exploration expenditure written off 1,958 982
Operating lease rentals – land and buildings 1,159 582
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Auditors’ remuneration

The total fees payable by the Group to Ernst & Young LLP for work performed in respect of the audit and other services provided to the
Group and its subsidiary companies during the year is disclosed below:

2003 2002
£000 £000

Audit services
Statutory audit

UK* 101 68
Overseas 34 33

Audit-related regulatory reporting
UK 13 7
Overseas 3 –

Tax
Advisory services

UK 38 17

*£86,000 (2002: £68,000) of this relates to the Company.

In addition, other fees payable to the Auditors and their associates of £nil have been capitalised as acquisition costs (2002: £188,000). 

4 Staff numbers and costs

The average number of persons employed by the Group (including Executive Directors) during the year, analysed by category, was as
follows:

Number of employees
2003 2002

Management 12 10
Operations and administration 39 27

51 37

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons consisted of:
2003 2002
£000 £000

Wages and salaries 6,350 3,799
Social security costs 655 437
Other pension costs 645 377

7,650 4,613

Details of Directors’ remuneration are disclosed in the Directors’ Remuneration Report on pages 30-31.

5 Interest
2003 2002
£000 £000

Interest receivable and similar income 23 437
Payable on finance leases (130) (140)
Payable on bank loans and overdrafts (3,599) (2,856)
Amortised finance costs (395) (1,058)
Interest capitalised (average interest rate 3.14% (2002: 3.9%)) 978 533
Exchange differences (105) –

(3,228) (3,084)
Unwinding of discount on future decommissioning provision (3,864) (654)

(7,092) (3,738)
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6 Taxation

2003 2002
£000 £000

Analysis of charge in the year

Current tax:
UK corporation tax on profits for the year 33,850 21,397
Less double taxation relief (33,850) (21,397)

– –
Overseas tax on profits for the year 58,521 39,814
Adjustment in respect of previous years’ overseas tax (386) (343)
Exchange movements on tax balances 55 1,195

58,190 40,666

Deferred tax:
Origination and reversal of timing differences

UK corporation tax 6,437 2,184
Overseas tax (6,779) 687

Effect of supplementary UK corporation tax on opening balances – 992
Adjustment in respect of previous years’ overseas tax (1,542) 418
Exchange movements on tax balances – 878

(1,884) 5,159
56,306 45,825

The tax assessed for the year is higher than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK (30%). The differences are explained below:

2003 2002
£000 £000

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 84,752 65,974

Profit on ordinary activities multiplied by the standard rate 25,426 19,792
of corporation tax in the UK of 30% (2002: 30%)
Effects of:
Ineligible amounts 1,569 1,718
Exchange movements on tax balances 55 1,195
Higher tax rates on overseas earnings 31,184 21,175
Capital allowances in excess of depreciation 342 (2,871)
Adjustment in respect of previous years (386) (343)
Current tax charge for the year 58,190 40,666

Following the enactment of new Norwegian legislation in June 2003, tax relief is now given for decommissioning, in place of the
previous system of subsidy. This change has given rise to an increase of £12 million in the provision for decommissioning costs and an
equivalent increase in the carrying value of the related fixed assets. As a consequence, the depreciation and interest charges for 2003
have increased by £1.9 million and £0.9 million respectively, but this is more than offset by a reduction of £6.2 million in the tax charge.
£1.5 million of the tax charge relates to prior periods, but is accounted for in the current year in accordance with UK accounting
standards.

Factors that may affect future tax payments are as follows:

Based on current capital investment plans, the Group does not expect to pay any UK taxes during 2004 or 2005 owing to the
availability of 100% first year allowances from recent acquisitions and development expenditure in 2004 and 2005.

The Group will continue to pay tax at rates higher than the standard rate of UK corporation tax on its upstream profits in the UK,
Norway and Indonesia.

Overseas taxes are calculated in non-sterling currencies and the Group is exposed to fluctuations in these currencies.
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7 Earnings per share and dividends

Earnings per share
The basic and diluted earnings per share are calculated on a profit after tax of £28,446,000 (2002: profit of £20,149,000) and, for the
basic earnings per share, the weighted average number of 318,773,203 ordinary shares (2002: 259,631,356 shares).

The weighted average number of shares for the purpose of the calculation of the diluted earnings per share is calculated as follows:

2003 2002
thousands thousands

Basic weighted average number of shares 318,773 259,631
Dilutive potential ordinary shares:
Employee share options 3,897 3,665

322,670 263,296

2003 2002
Dividends £000 £000

Equity dividends on ordinary shares 
Interim paid 0.525p (2002: 0.5p) 1,672 1,264
Final proposed 1.05p (2002: 1.0p) 3,361 3,185

5,033 4,449

The trustee company established in connection with the LTIP has waived the dividends payable on the shares that it owns at any time.
Details of the shares owned by the trustee company are included in note 9 below. 

8 Fixed assets
Tangible Intangible

Oil and gas assets Other Oil and gas
Regional Shared assets Total assets

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Cost
At 1 January 2003 278,852 27,695 5,287 311,834 40,334
Acquisitions of oil and gas interests 81,214 – – 81,214 15,299
Additions 59,798 – 1,187 60,985 9,769
Abandonment 41,984 – – 41,984 –
Disposals (49,742) – (4,391) (54,133) –
Transfers 7,392 1,836 – 9,228 (9,228)
Exchange adjustments (44,060) (4,858) (75) (48,993) (5,571)
At 31 December 2003 375,438 24,673 2,008 402,119 50,603

Depletion and depreciation
At 1 January 2003 112,662 1,768 4,468 118,898 –
Charge for the year 54,835 3,910 477 59,222 –
Disposals (46,292) – (4,205) (50,497) –
Exploration expenditure written off 1,958 – – 1,958 –
Exchange adjustments (18,036) (287) (101) (18,424) –
At 31 December 2003 105,127 5,391 639 111,157 –

Net book value
At 31 December 2003 270,311 19,282 1,369 290,962 50,603
Net book value
At 31 December 2002 166,190 25,927 819 192,936 40,334
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8 Fixed assets continued

Tangible fixed assets at cost include £2,711,000 of interest capitalised (2002: £1,734,000) and £8,111,000 of assets held under finance
leases (2002: £9,052,000). Accumulated depreciation includes £1,083,000 in respect of interest capitalised (2002: £803,000) and
£3,250,000 in respect of assets held under finance leases (2002: £1,650,000).

Tangible
other assets

Company £000

Cost
At 1 January 2003 898
Additions 326
Disposals –
At 31 December 2003 1,224
Depreciation
At 1 January 2003 186
Charge for the year 222
Disposals –
At 31 December 2003 408
Net book value
At 31 December 2003 816
Net book value
At 31 December 2002 712

The following acquisition of oil and gas fixed assets was recognised during 2003:

Consideration
£000

Purchase of UK interests from BP and Amerada Hess, in May 96,513

9 Investments
Shares in own Unlisted other

company investments
Group £000 £000

Cost
At 1 January 2003 939 4
Additions 1,164 –
Shares vested (726) –
Transferred to accruals and deferred income 39 –
At 31 December 2003 1,416 4
Provision
At 1 January 2003 822 4
Additions 1,320 –
Shares vested (726) –
At 31 December 2003 1,416 4
Net book value
At 31 December 2003 – –
Net book value
At 31 December 2002 117 –
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Shares in  
Shares in own subsidiary

company undertakings Total
Company £000 £000 £000

Cost
At 1 January 2003 939 165,272 166,211
Additions 1,164 41,000 42,164
Shares vested (726) – (726)
Transferred to accruals and deferred income 39 – 39
At 31 December 2003 1,416 206,272 207,688
Provisions
At 1 January 2003 822 37,618 38,440
Additions 1,320 – 1,320
Shares vested (726) – (726)
At 31 December 2003 1,416 37,618 39,034
Net book value
At 31 December 2003 – 168,654 168,654
Net book value
At 31 December 2002 117 127,654 127,771

The shares in own company represent shares held by a trust company established in connection with the LTIP, which is described in more
detail in the Directors’ Remuneration Report. The shares are held in the trust until such time as they may be transferred to employees in
accordance with the terms of the LTIP. The Group recognises the cost through an annual amortisation charge based on the Company’s
estimate of the likely level of shares vesting, apportioned over the period of service to which the award relates. The amount amortised
during the year was £1,320,000 (2002: £622,000) and is shown as a provision against the cost of the shares held.

At 31 December 2003, the trust held 1,851,923 shares (2002: 1,985,539), with a market value at that date of £1,606,000 (2002:
£1,479,000).

On 11 November 2003, 1,630,000 shares vested unconditionally to employees.

Country of Class of
incorporation/ shares Principal

Subsidiary registration held activities

Management in the UK
Aberdeen Petroleum Limited * UK Ordinary Investment
Paladin UK (South East Sumatra) Limited *† UK Ordinary Development and production
Paladin Expro Limited * UK Ordinary Exploration, development and production
Paladin Resources (Bahamas) Limited *† Bahamas Ordinary Development and production
Paladin Resources (Sunda) Limited *† BVI Ordinary Development and production
Paladin Resources (Jawa) Limited † BVI Ordinary Exploration
Paladin Resources (Montrose) Limited UK Ordinary Exploration, development and production
Operating in Scandinavia
Paladin Resources (Norway) Limited * UK Ordinary Exploration, development and production
Paladin Oil Denmark Limited * UK Ordinary Exploration, development and production
Paladin Resources Norge AS * Norway Ordinary Investment

* direct subsidiary of the Company
† operations in Indonesia

The Company owns, directly or indirectly, 100% of the ordinary share capital of all the subsidiary undertakings listed above.
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10 Stock

Group Group Company Company
2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Parts and supplies 6,564 7,543 – –

The difference between the purchase price and the replacement cost of stock is not material.

11 Debtors
Group Group Company Company

2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Trade debtors 20,043 17,976 – –
Crude oil underlift 9,205 6,390 – –
Due from subsidiary undertakings – – 21,224 11,886
Other debtors and prepayments 12,393 5,885 1,764 1,858

41,641 30,251 22,988 13,744

12 Creditors
Group Group Company Company

2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Due within one year:
Trade creditors 23,628 20,123 100 564
Crude oil overlift 1,065 1,895 – –
Due to subsidiary undertakings – – 19,197 14,311
Amounts falling due under finance leases 755 1,052 – –
Overseas taxes 28,252 24,355 – –
Accruals and deferred income 6,797 2,312 781 1,265
Amounts payable in respect of acquisitions – 20,161 – –
Dividend payable 3,361 3,185 3,361 3,185
Other creditors 243 93 282 93

64,101 73,176 23,721 19,418
Due after one year:
Bank loans 105,271 54,717 19,553 23,691
Amounts falling due under finance leases 5,285 7,014 – –

110,556 61,731 19,553 23,691
174,657 134,907 43,274 43,109

13 Bank loans
Group Group Company Company

2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts due are repayable as follows:
In more than one but less than two years – – – –
Between two and five years 105,271 54,717 19,553 23,691

105,271 54,717 19,553 23,691

The bank loans as at 31 December 2003 represent borrowings of $188.4 million (2002: $87.8 million) drawn under a secured $250
million (2002: $250 million) syndicated reducing revolving credit facility. This loan is secured on the assets of the Group. 
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The maximum amounts that can be drawn under the facility reduce over the life of the facility as follows:
Maximum

$million

1 January 2004 to 31 December 2005 250
1 January to 30 June 2006 213
1 July to 31 December 2006 175
1 January to 30 June 2007 125
1 July to 31 December 2007 75

The facility is wholly repayable by 31 December 2007. Interest is payable under the facility at fixed margins over LIBOR and the average
rate paid for 2003 was 3.14% (2002: 3.9%).

14 Provisions for liabilities and charges

Deferred tax Decommissioning Other Total
Group Company Group Company Group Company Group Company

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

At 1 January 15,561 – 15,436 – 450 450 31,447 450
2003
Provided during (1,884) – 3,864 – 457 457 2,437 457
the year
Acquisitions – – 31,761 – – – 31,761 –
during the year
Changes to – – 10,223 – – – 10,223 –
cost estimates
Disposals (92) – – – – – (92) –
Exchange (1,444) – (5,597) – – – (7,041) –
adjustments
At 31 December 2003 12,141 – 55,687 – 907 907 68,735 907

Other provisions represent the estimated net costs of property leases that are surplus to requirements; the leases expire in September
2007 and March 2011.

The decommissioning expenditure is expected to be incurred between 2009 and 2017. Changes to cost estimates include £12 million
arising from the changes in Norwegian legislation explained in note 6.

The deferred tax charge for the year arises mainly as a result of timing differences in relation to capital expenditure allowances. Amounts
included in the balance sheet can be further analysed as follows:

2003 North
Scandinavia America UK Indonesia Tunisia Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Accelerated capital allowances (4,436) – 41,102 5,156 366 42,188
Trading losses – – (30,047) – – (30,047)
Other timing differences – – – – – –
Net deferred tax liability (4,436) – 11,055 5,156 366 12,141

2002 North
Scandinavia America UK Indonesia Tunisia Total

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Accelerated capital allowances 4,799 137 14,086 4,892 – 23,914
Trading losses – (44) (8,255) – – (8,299)
Other timing differences – – (54) – – (54)
Net deferred tax liability 4,799 93 5,777 4,892 – 15,561

The UK trading losses arise mainly from 100% allowances given on recent acquisitions.
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15 Called up share capital

2003 2002
Number £000 Number £000

Authorised
Ordinary shares of 10p each 350,000,000 35,000 350,000,000 35,000
Allotted, called up and fully paid
Ordinary shares of 10p each 321,963,630 32,196 254,255,192 25,426

On 10 January 2003, 63,563,798 shares were issued at 66 pence per share under an open offer.

On 24 March 2003, the following shares were issued:

447,627 at 34.328 pence per share and 139,035 at 21.5776 pence per share under the exercise of options under the Paladin
Resources Approved Share Option Scheme.

2,673,340 at 34.328 pence per share and 46,344 at 21.5776 pence per share under the Paladin Resources Unapproved Share 
Scheme.

On 18 September 2003, 99,474 shares were issued at 34.328 pence per share under the Paladin Resources Approved Share Option
Scheme.

On 2 October 2003, 80,000 shares were issued at 34.328 pence per share under the Paladin Resources Approved Share Option Scheme.

On 21 October 2003, 50,000 shares were issued at 34.328 pence per share under the Paladin Resources Unapproved Share Option
Scheme.

On 11 November 2003, 608,820 shares were issued at 17 pence per share under the SAYE Scheme.

At 31 December 2003, the following ordinary share options were outstanding:

Number Exercise price Exercise
of shares per share period

Under the terms of:

Paladin Resources Approved Share Option Scheme 1,373,015 34-84p 2001-2009

Paladin Resources Unapproved Share Option Scheme 8,870,739 34-85p 2001-2009

SAYE Scheme 659,846 18-58p 2004-2008

In addition, under the LTIP there were awards outstanding over 5,581,621 ordinary shares as at 31 December 2003. This obligation may
be satisfied either by market purchase or subscription for new ordinary shares by a discretionary employee benefit trust based in Jersey.
An amount of £1,320,000 was charged to the Group profit and loss account in 2003 in respect of this plan (2002: £622,000).
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16 Reserves and share capital
Share Profit and

Share capital premium loss account
£000 £000 £000

Group
At 1 January 2003 25,426 44,356 36,209
Profit for the year – – 28,446
Dividend – – (5,033)
Issue of shares 6,770 36,474 –
Cost of issue of shares – (1,502) –
Foreign exchange differences – – (23,498)
At 31 December 2003 32,196 79,328 36,124
Company
At 1 January 2003 25,426 44,356 29,174
Profit for the year – – 11,245
Dividend – – (5,033)
Issue of shares 6,770 36,474 –
Cost of issue of shares – (1,502) –
Foreign exchange differences – – 2,369
At 31 December 2003 32,196 79,328 37,755

The profit in the Company for the year ended 31 December 2002 was £23,411,000.

17 Derivatives and other financial instruments

In presenting this information, advantage has been taken of the exemption under FRS13 (Derivatives and other Financial Instruments:
Disclosure) in respect of short-term debtors and creditors.

The interest rate and currency profile of the Group’s cash, bank debt and finance leases as at 31 December was as follows:

2003 2002
Floating rate of interest Floating rate of interest

Bank debt Bank debt
and finance and finance

Cash leases Cash leases
Currency £000 £000 £000 £000

Sterling 121 (26,500) 288 (11,700)
US Dollars 1,149 (84,811) 876 (51,083)

1,270 (111,311) 1,164 (62,783)

The interest rates earned on cash balances were based on market rates determined on a daily basis. All cash, bank debt and finance
lease balances at 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2002 were at floating rates of interest, and therefore there is no difference
between the fair value and the book value of these items. The interest paid on bank debt was linked to LIBOR.

With the exception of current tax balances in Scandinavia, all significant debtor and creditor balances at 31 December 2003 and 
31 December 2002 were denominated in the functional currency of the company holding such balances. The exposure to exchange 
rate variances on Scandinavian tax balances is mitigated by forward selling US dollars to meet anticipated tax payments. As a result, 
only minimal gains and losses from exchange movements are recognised in the Group profit and loss account.

Details of the Group’s policy relating to commodity price, currency and interest rate risks are given in the Financial Review.
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17 Derivatives and other financial instruments continued

Gains and losses on instruments used for hedging are not recognised until the exposure that is being hedged is itself recognised.
Unrecognised gains and losses on instruments used for hedging purposes, which reflect the difference between the book value 
of nil and fair value, are as follows:

Gains Losses Net
£000 £000 £000

At 1 January 2003 1,451 (6,905) (5,454)
Amounts recognised during the year (1,451) 10,960 9,509
Amounts arising during the year 692 (18,473) (17,781)
At 31 December 2003 692 (14,418) (13,726)

Of the above losses, £11,700,000, £2,679,000 and £39,000 are expected to be recognised within one, two and three years respectively.

Gains Losses Net
£000 £000 £000

At 1 January 2002 255 (30) 225
Amounts recognised during the year (255) 30 (225)
Amounts arising during the year 1,451 (6,905) (5,454)
At 31 December 2002 1,451 (6,905) (5,454)

Of the above losses, £5,888,000 and £1,017,000 were expected to be recognised within one and two years respectively.

18 Reconciliation of movements in equity shareholders’ funds

Group Group Company Company
2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Opening shareholders’ funds 105,991 100,969 98,956 81,374
Profit for the year 28,446 20,149 11,245 23,411
Dividend (5,033) (4,449) (5,033) (4,449)
Issue of share capital 41,742 344 41,742 344
Foreign exchange differences (23,498) (11,022) 2,369 (1,724)
Closing equity shareholders’ funds 147,648 105,991 149,279 98,956

19 Commitments and guarantees

(i) Capital commitments at 31 December 2003 were:

Group Group Company Company
2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Contracted but not provided 89,409 68,748 – –

(ii) Annual commitments under non-cancellable operating leases, all in respect of land and buildings, are as follows:

Group Group Company Company
2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Operating leases which expire:
Within one year 130 – – –
Within two to five years 480 222 335 101
After five years 614 525 614 525

1,224 747 949 626
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(iii) Annual commitments under finance leases are as follows:

Group Group Company Company
2003 2002 2003 2002
£000 £000 £000 £000

Amounts payable:
Within one year 1,126 1,320 – –
Within two to five years 4,504 5,280 – –
After five years 1,126 2,640 – –

6,756 9,240 – –
Less finance charges allocated to future periods (716) (1,174) – –

6,040 8,066 – –

(iv) The Company has guaranteed the bank borrowings of its subsidiaries. The guaranteed amount at 31 December 2003 was
£85,718,000 (2002: £31,026,000).

20 Reconciliation of operating profit to operating cash flows
2003 2002
£000 £000

Operating profit 91,844 69,712
Depreciation and depletion charge 59,222 32,068
Exploration expenditure written off 1,958 982
Increase in provisions 457 376

Operating cash flow before movement in working capital 153,481 103,138
Decrease/(increase) in stocks 804 (3,827)
Increase in debtors (14,564) (16,940)
Increase in creditors 3,371 13,904
Net cash inflow from operating activities 143,092 96,275

21 Analysis of net funds/(debt)
At 31

At 1 January Cash Exchange December
2003 flows movement 2003
£000 £000 £000 £000

Cash at bank 1,164 206 (100) 1,270
Debt due after one year (54,717) (58,861) 8,307 (105,271)
Amounts falling due under finance leases (8,066) 1,301 725 (6,040)
Total (61,619) (57,354) 8,932 (110,041)

22 Contingent liabilities

There were contingent liabilities at 31 December 2003 and 31 December 2002 in respect of claims arising from the ordinary course 
of the Group’s business. In the opinion of the Directors, no material losses are likely to arise.

23 Post balance sheet event

In January 2004, Paladin announced that it had entered into a sale and purchase agreement with companies in the Royal Dutch/Shell
Group to acquire their operated interests in the Blane, Enoch and J1 discoveries in the UK Central North Sea for a base consideration 
of $10 million. The transaction was completed in March 2004.
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Strategy
Paladin’s strategy is to grow through both acquisition and
exploration with the objective of securing reserves and
production on a commercially attractive basis for shareholders

Achievements
In 2003, we have worked hard to deliver against this strategy and
are pleased to report the progress that has been made:
• Record levels of Group production and reserves
• Record financial results
• Successful integration of operated Montrose, Arbroath and

Arkwright interests
• Exploration successes in Denmark and Tunisia

Outlook
Active 2004 investment programme:
• £75 million on development and projects designed 

to improve recovery from existing fields
• £11 million on exploration
• Goldeneye and Stine-1 due on-stream during the year
• Production set to increase by some ten per cent
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Glossary

B = billion (one thousand million)
bbl = barrels of oil
boe = barrels of oil and oil equivalent
boepd = barrels of oil and oil equivalent per day
bopd = barrels of oil per day
bpd = barrels per day
Btu = British thermal unit
the Combined Code = the Principles of Good Governance and Code of Best Practice 

published by the London Stock Exchange in July 1998
the Company = Paladin Resources plc
FPSO = floating production, storage and offloading facility
FRS = Financial Reporting Standard
the Group = the Company and its direct and indirect subsidiaries
HSE = health, safety and environmental
IFRS = International Financial Reporting Standards
LIBOR = the London inter-bank offered rate for the relevant currency
M = thousand
MM = million
the New Combined Code = The Combined Code on Corporate

Governance dated July 2003
NGL = natural gas liquids
PLN = PT Perusahaan Listrik Negara (Indonesian public electricity enterprise)
PSC = Production Sharing Contract
scf = standard cubic feet
scfd = standard cubic feet per day
SORP = UK Statement of Recommended Practice entitled “Accounting for 

Oil and Gas Exploration, Development, Production and Decommissioning 
Activities”, issued by the Oil Industry Accounting Committee

T = trillion
UKCS = United Kingdom Continental Shelf
$ = United States dollar unless otherwise stated
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Head office
Kinnaird House, 1 Pall Mall East
London SW1Y 5PR
Tel +44 (0)20 7024 4500
Fax +44 (0)20 7024 4501
www.paladinresources.plc.uk

Registered office
Burness, 50 Lothian Road
Festival Square
Edinburgh EH3 9WJ
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